10/01/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

FLAMINGO & PEARL FLAMINGO RD/PEARL ST
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

TM-19-500143-EAST FLAMINGO ROAD TRUST:

TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on 2.2 acres in a C-
Zone.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Flamingo Roa
TS/sd/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: 7

APN:
161-18-402-012; 161-18-402-013

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - COMMERCIAL G AL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Addres

d 5 e site was originally developed in the 1980°s and covers 2
\I}‘ucels There are ¥ existihg buildings on-site and no changes are proposed to those buildings or

the\Qveraﬂ sHe as part of this tentative map application.
Prio&and Use Req;leZt;
Applic\‘“ ion }Kiuest Action Date
Numb;\ ) '
UC-0832-09"| Reduced the separation from a convenience store Approved | August |
to residential use in conjunction with a shopping | by PC 2007
center
UC-1962-04 | Reduced setback from residential use to a | Approved | December
proposed on-premises alcohol use (supper club) in | by PC 2004

conjunction with an existing restaurant
UC-0306-03 | Massage establishment within an existing | Approved | April 2003
shopping center by PC




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
' North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-1 Single family resjdential
South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation (up | R-1 Single familyyéidégdal
' to 2 du/ac) 7
East & | Commercial General C-1 Profe?v{ai 0fﬁ<c¥
West

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets thg/go
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outli

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Nevadé Revised Statutes. -
PRELIMINARY STAFF

Current Planning
e Applicant i

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: EAST FLAMINGO TRUST
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 SOUTH JONES BOULEVARI
NV 89118



10/01/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY MOJAVE RD/EMERSQ\N AVE
(TITLE 30) '

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

VS-19-0610-HARMON CURTIS:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Flapfi
approximately 563 feet west of Mojave Road at the intersection

1\ ApfoyoNCourt logated
" Flanpingo Arroyyg Court and

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-13-503-013

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (WP TO\8 BU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
The plans depict a 34
intersection of Flamipdo Arpeyo Court jand Emjerson YAvenue, approximately 563 feet west of
Mojave Road, locaiéd in th§ souphwest/corner of the pfoperty. The spandrel shaped area is not
needed for right-ofyvay at the ihtersectiomef Flamirigo Arroyo Court and Emerson Avenue. A
small triangle shaped\area is proposed to be dgdicated at the extreme southwest comer of the

- property and northwest\of the vacatio
Surpdunding Land Use

N Planney Laud Use £ategory Zoning District | Existing Land Use
{North, %uth \R\esideni\al Sl\lpu{ban (up to 8 |R-1 Single family |
- West di/ac) residences/townhomes |
Edst \ | Intitutiopal R-1 Place of Worship |

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way that is not necessary for site, drainage, or
roadway development.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application igc

ongistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30>d/0r
the Nevada Revised Statutes. /

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in ¢
warrant denial or added conditions to an-extension

or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Right-of-way dedication to inclw
Arroyo Court; '



10/02/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MASSAGE SILVERADO RANCH BLVD/MARYLAND.PKWY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0670-A G PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a massage establishment within an existing
of 6.5 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Silverado Ranch Bou
Parkway within Paradise. MN/Im/jd (For possible action

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-22-813-004 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ¢

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

Sitc: Addresx 1150 E

verado Ranms

Elevations
The existing tenant space consists of a single story building. The exterior includes stucco finish,

decorative trellis, painted concrete masonry block, and metal awnings. No changes are proposed
or required to the existing elevations of the building.



Floor Plan

The floor plan depicts a proposed 3,000 square foot 'massage establishment consisting of a
reception area, 3 facial rooms, 7 massage rooms, 1 couples massage room, restrooms, and break
room with storage and laundry facilities.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ction Date
Number A :
DR-18-0252  Amend comprehensive sign plan Ap}r(oved May 2018
T . by prC
DR-0836-17 | A retail and restaurant bui dmg Witk a drive-thxy 1n\vAprroved' November
| conjunction with an apprm shopping center by BCC 2017

DR-0590-17 | Comprehensivestgy plan foy an ap\a(oved 1wppiig | Approved | September
__ center ; by BCC 2017
DR-0485-16  Shoppj#g center with sgveral pad site< Approved | September
' _— _ by BCC 2016
om C-2 Woning for a | Withdrawn | July 2015

NZC-0020-15 | REcl:

i eyelopment without
e prejudice
UC-1631-L LA plﬁi unW for a condominium | Approved | October
- comypleX with virious waivers of conditions of a | by BCC 2004
_zone hange (ZC-0¢43-98) — expired

04498 Reclas Lﬁe\ﬂ; from R-E to C-2 zoning for a | Approved | October |
| shoppin} center o by BCC 1998

i) _ap_(i/( se Category Zu{-)jiflﬁinfg District | Existing Land Use
North\ Public Faciliy’ B P-F Gehring Elementary School
South | X ommerg/fl General | C2 Shopping center
East | Cmmefcial Ne1_g§borhood R-E | Undeveloped
West | Resiflential Suburban (up to 8 |R-2 Single family residential

| du/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.




Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by cas
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location ar

for customers. The lease space exceeds the 200 foot setback fro
1,000 foot separation between any other massage establishmen

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If thls request is approved, the Board and/or Co mlsslon findg that th§ application is consistent
3 Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Current Planning

e Certificate of Occupaficy and/ox busindss license s
inspection.

all 1t be issued without final zoning

limited from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; a
ations may warrant denial or added

APPLICAWT: ¥VHS, LLC
CONTACTV ANN PIERCE, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION

N CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
4’4»,,, SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
“Aoarernen:_Bl2Z[(7 APP. NUMBER: [ JC- |9~ OL 70
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: [ A1 A TABICAC: PARADISE
ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: LM A TABICAC MTG DATE: Mnms: _“ggr
0 CONFORMING (ZC) ) ree: & /v 75 PC MEETING DATE: _/0/15/zo1 %
1) NONCONFORMING (NZC) CHECK#: 1> be pilled BCC MEETING DATE: _——
USE PERMIT (UC) | commssioner: _ M AJ ZONEJAEIRNP: (- 2
. s W PC &
VARIANCE (vC) -] OVERLAY(S)? _ N £ PLANNED LAND USE: __12____\_____(__'7____‘ :
“{ puBLIC uEApuNe@ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: SO0 SIGN? Y fbt
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | . \ - i
STANDARDS (WS) o TRALS?EEN) PFNA? Y/N) LETTER DUE DATE:
--| APPROVALIDENIAL BY: __— COMMENCE/COMPLETE: _—
D DESIGN REVIEW (DR) ~: -
0 PUBLIC HEARING | NAME: A@%%&E{!)mme;i LLC
ADDRESS: S. Durango Dr. #110
0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) g city: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 88113
O STREET NAME/ teLepHone: 000-000-0000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: N/a
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: LVHS, LLC [ <JG5en D ig tins )
appress: 500 E. Lancaster Avenue, Unit 136-C
b ciry: Wayne state: PA  zip: 19087
O ANNEXATION . 610-368- )
eCtRaT TELEPHONE: 610-368-94092 ceLL: 000-000-0000

E-MaAIL: jmartini@handandstone.corer contacT D #: N/a
NAME: Jennifer Lazovich - Kaempfer Crowell

0O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

CORRESPONDENT APPLICANT

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) Appress:; 1980 Festival Plaza Dr, #650
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89135
TELERHONE: (02-792-7000 ceL: 000-000-0000
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-mAIL: Jjl@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #: 168693
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 177-22-813-004 11 50 Slveceds Rrvch

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Maryland Pajway & Silverado Ranch Bivd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A special use for a massgae establishment as a principal use

(l.m)mmmmmmhd(!mw‘n}mmm)o{ueordthuMofmnMim!udh&hup!:mlm.u are) otharwise qualified o
lﬂla!hhwnrMMGﬁxmﬂhMmmwhgﬂﬁmmdﬁuﬁUﬂmahdndhtutu.mdm-d)mmcﬁsﬂ?:mm
conlained b 3 . - #nd comect o e best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this epplicaion must be compisle and eccurals
, Wi mmnmmmmlmmmorudnlgmn.bmrhpmmluurﬂhwwmw&ad

ng e of the spplication.

| X Mfhuirey Deddopuent; [LC

- : 'ng sy Property Owner

Som of —CLARE 2R s o, e e

+n . A
LEGRS &&U% {12) 2019 Appotntment Mo. 06-102391-1
Ot.;\ Q - {oATE) 5 My Apptl. Expires May 13, 2023

i authority (or equivalent), of altorney,
“'MW"“P-Wtwm:mhw@mWMhmmmmmmmﬁm




LAS YEQAS OFFICE

2 . - 1980 Filﬂ;ﬂ:hn Drive
KAEMPEER -
HMTOYWE P 703 708 7981
CROWELL So——
ATTORNENS AT LaAw w:«g%e% ::-ﬂ
AN o T
JENNIFER LAZOVICH GARSON CITY OFFICE

Ty S
% 222019 Fos 776 ans o6y
ugust 22, _
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Clark County
Department of Current Planning

500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Special Use Permit for a Massage Establishment
APN: 177-22-813-004

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised, this firm represents the applicant, Hand & Stone Massage and
Facial Spa (“Hand & Stone™), with respect to a request for a special use permit to operate a
massage establishment generally located within the northem portion of a commercial
development on the northwest corner of Maryland Parkway and Silverado Ranch (the
“Site”). The Site is zoned C-2 and is approximately six acres in size. There are ingress and

egress driveways off Maryland Parkway, Silverado Ranch and Mission Front Drive. The Site
meets parking requirements.

Hand & Stone would occupy an approximately 3,000 square foot retail area which is
located just to the east of the 30,000 square foot anchor store. Hand & Stone is & nationally
recognized company with over 425 locations and growing. In fact, there is en existing Hand &
Stone located inside downtown Summerlin. Services include but are not limited to: massage,
facials and hair removal.

The proposed Hand & Stone retail space is located approximately 334 feet from the
residential uses to the west of the Site and approximately 430 feet from the residential uses to the
northeast and east of the Site. However, the shopping center in which Hand & Stone is located is
just east of the residential uses to the west of the Site and is less than 200 feet. There are no
other massage uses within 1000 feet of the Hand & Stone location.

Hand & Stone will be located inside a commercial shopping center which is zoned C-2
and there are no proposed changes to the previously approved landscaping. This is a nationally

recognized massage and facial spa which provides services in accordance with all laws and
regulations. Hand & Stone will comply with the hours of operation which are limited from 8

am. to 9 p.m. in Title 30. 5 ;A‘ QNEE
COPY

308441 docx

3 3



K AEMPERR Clark County

= Department of Current Planning
Crowrd, August 22, 2019

Page 2

We believe this is an appropriate use for the Site and the surrounding area. Moreover,
Hand & Stone will provide their wellness services to those in the surrounding area,

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

’ );:-) "~ be Ltfﬁfutr bIL_
. ; 7 i
Jennifer Lazovich G

UL/amp

cc: Jason Martini

SN\

180701
2392844_1 docx



10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

BEAUTY SALON DECATUR BLYD/OQUEM]
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0658-OAKCREST TRUST, ET AL:

USE PERMIT to allow a personal scrvices (beauty salon) estal (s
commercial complex on a portion of 0.8 acres in an M-D (Design,/

within Paradise. MN/jor/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-31-101-014 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BES

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

The site plan depicts an £xisting in-line commercial building oriented north to south and the front
of thcﬂ}%se spaces fae€ west toward Decatur Boulevard. Access to site is located along Oquendo
Road and Decatur Boulevard. The provided parking is located adjacent to the front of the lease
spaces am\\adj;a ‘ent to Decatur Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to establish a personal
services busiviess (beauty salon) within a centrally located lease space.

Landscaping
Landscaping exists on-site and is not a part or required with this request.



Elevations
The plans show an in-line commercial building with an overall height of 28 feet. The exterior
architectural details feature tan and cream colored cement plastered walls, aluminum window
and door framing systems, and slate tile veneer.

Floor Plan

The submitted floor plan depicts a lobby area, beauty stations, and a restroo
space for the proposed beauty salon has an overall area of 820 square feet,

. The téhant lease

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

within the commercial complex. Office and retail uses exist within the/site and a beauty salon
will not have any negative impacts to the adjacen{ businesses.
Prior Land Use Requests . /\ \

Application | Request Acti Date
Number N

UC-0340-14 | Medical manjuana establishinent Wnsary) > Denied by | December

BCC 2014
DR-0111-05 | Retail/warefiouse’ bu' dmg Wlﬂ’l a alv\/ of | Approved | March
iti -0567-04) requiring | by PC 2005
ide) landsgape st p witl\ a detached
sidewalk #long Pecat Boulev rd

UC-0567-04 Al\ﬁf&d a Sbdpping cente ﬁ\ptfaﬂ office, and | Approved | May 2004

restayrants as a anpal use by PC
ZC-0595- {eclas 1ﬁed 1. acre on -E zoning to M-D | Approved | June 1999
omng a 7,500 square foot tire store by BCC

1596-99 Vac d abandgned 33 foot wide government | Approved | June 1999
\patent seme nts ecorded by PC

\rroubm\g La}l Use \

P;}annec;/Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North ]:.as%,\ /Busmgsfs and Design/Research | M-D Office/warehouse
& Wes Park/" complex
South \ /%émess and Design/Research | P-F Undeveloped parcels &
- ark drainage channel

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case.basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehenswe Master Plan. One of several gfitela the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location an )
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent propetiies. Spalf does
not foresee any negative impacts with the proposed beauty salon. The propos#d beaut(salon is a
compatible use for the commercial complex, and is complementary”to the neiyhboring
commercial establishments. Therefore, staff is in support of the use perrgit.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissiow finds tKat the applipation is consi
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprghensive ¥ aster Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Current Planning '
* Applicant is advised that a substaptial %ﬁf in cireumstanpces or regulations may

warrant denial or added conditions to an exienspon of time™the extension of time may be
denied if the project hgs commented or\there has begr no substantial work towards
compietlon within th€ time spegified; §nd that thjg application must commence within 2
years of approvaldate or it will expire.

Public Works - Developn

: ARCEDES TRIPLETT, SIN CITY BEAUTY BAR, 5870 S. DECATUR
BOULEVARD, SUITE 109, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

SERVICE BAR EASTERN AVE/SERENE AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0661-BELTWAY MARKETPLACE OWNER, LLC:

USE PERMIT for on-premises consumption of alcohol (service 2
restaurant within an existing shopping center on a portion of 6.7 afres inpa C-1 (Locy] Busindss)

Zone.
Ave ewithinﬁg 1se.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Eastern Averfie and Serer
JG/jor/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-24-212-001 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE

CIAL NEIGHB@RNOOD

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptio

General Summary
e Site Address:

210 S. Eastern Avenue.

or Chipotle Mexican Grill

ing/shopping center located on the northeast corner of Eastern
‘Serenq Avenue. An existing in-line retail building is located along the east property
lind\and padhsites afe located along the west property line and in the northeast corner of the site.
Acceys to the\site’is provided by existing commercial driveways along the west property line
(Easté\ Avenue), theSouth property line (Serene Avenue), and the east property line (Euclid
Street). \The appligdnt is proposing a service bar within a new restaurant (Chipotle Mexican
Grill) that\'gs‘;p/{iffg at this location within a pad-site on the northwesternmost corner of the
shopping cehger. The restaurant is located on the west side of the in-line building which has an
overall area of 15,000 square feet which includes additional restaurants and a medical office.

Landscaping
Existing landscaping is located on-site and is neither required nor a part of this request.



Elevations
The elevation plan depicts the exterior finishes to include an aluminum storefront door and
window system, neutral colored stucco walls enhanced with terracotta colored wall {i

olive green stucco pop-outs. The building has an overall height of 30 feet and
towards the parking area.

Floor Plans

The floor plans depict the tenant lease space with an overall area of 2,335 square fext which

features the dining room, queue area for customers, display kitchen, resftooms, office, and
back of house areas.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
Per the submitted Jusnﬁcanon letter, the restaurant (Chipotie Mexw'i

irill) is opening at this
nents and is scheduled to

compliance with all local and state laws regdrdi 3 verage products for on-
site consumption. The beer and margantas erved to cistomers by the employees of

Chipotle Mexican Grill and onls njuncti
Prior Land Use Reques
Application est Action Date
Number

DR-0527-16 Bw\ldlng Additions an of an existing | Approved September
retail building by BCC 2016
UC-0666- Allo\ﬁi a m:’:{o\r?ai-niugﬁaﬁlity Approved | August
/ug\ P by PC 2008
yﬁm -02 Aubxedﬁcond and sales (Goodwill Store) Approved | May 2002
/\ by BCC
(UC-0529-07 Allow mlses consumption of alcohol | Approved June 2007
\Jscrvw bar) for Paymon’s Mediterranean Café | by PC
| explr
UC\0\63 07\// Allov a recreational facility (indoor | Approved April 2007
mi )gtture golf) by PC
UC-1425-05 /ﬂlowed a check cashing service establishment | Approved October
and a waiver to reduce the separation from a | by PC 2005

residential use
NZC-0518-04 | Reclassified 1 acre from R-E to C-1 zoning for | Approved August
a shopping center expansion (retail building and | by BCC 2004

parking area)




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number
UC-0230-04 Allowed on-premises consumption of alcohol | Approved %&ﬁ
(service bar) for Coco’s — expired by PC 4 ,_004
UC-0076-02 Allowed a convenience store, gasoline station, Appy May 2002
and a vehicle wash within the existing shopping | by BC
center
UC-1132-01 Waived the required barrier between an outside roved Octo
dining area and the sidewalk and allowed the V 001
primary means of access for outside dinipg
from both the interior and exterior a
restaurant (In-N-QOut) /! /\
UC-0882-01 | Third extension of time which all§wed oﬁ\ %prov Octobay”
(ET-0279-04) | premises consumption of alcohol (service bar)V by BCC 2004
for Chuck-E-Cheese Restaurant!Arca e —
expired
UC-0882-01 Second extension of tin whlch allowed Approved October
(ET-0221-03) | premises consumption ©f alcohol (sexryice bbg\ by BGC 2003
for Chuck-E-Cheese \Rest ant/Arc -
expired
UC-0882-01 First extensu)n of time whlc owed on-»Approved September
(ET-0262-02) | premises ¢ tion of lcoho (servj by BCC 2002
for Cl ck—E Cheese Rastaurant/ -
exp1r
UC-0882-01 Al wed - pr miseg consu ptlon of alcohol | Approved September
service &r) for -E-Cheese | by BCC 2001
stauran rcade - eXpIrT
ZC-1376-00 Approved November
' by BCC 2000
/—\ propertyNine to by screened with wing walls |
(rrou{mg \\d Use \\ /
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
NL th Co}ogl;;;(}lal Neighborhood & | C-1,R-E, & R-2 | [-215, commercial development,
Resideptial Medium (2 du/ac to & undeveloped parcels
\ 8 du/ac) /
South \C.ity of delderson CN Shopping Center
East | Cymméreial Neighborhood R-E Undeveloped parcels & single
family residences
West | Commercial General C-2 Shopping Center

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.




Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by casg.basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several efitelja the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and’demongtrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent
request for a service bar within an existing restaurant (Chipotle Mexican Gri 3
use within a shopping center located in Clark County. Previous servicgbar applicatid
been approved for this site and have had no reported problems. StaffKfinds t 3
service bar for Chipotle Mexican Grill will not impact surrounding
manner; therefore, staff is in support of this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fixds that the pplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehehsive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised 2 '_ i ication does not constitute or imply

TAB/CAC:
APPROV

APPLICANT: TIMOTHY LUSKIN

CONTACT: RYAN SAXE, KOLESAR & LEATHAM, 400 S. RAMPART BOULEVARD,
SUITE 400, LAS VEGAS, NV 89145



10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

RESORT HOTEL/HOTEL/GED EXPANSION HARMON AVE/KOVAL LN
(TITLE 30) s
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-19-0667-KOVAL LAND. LLC: Fa

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) expand/enlarge the Gaming
Impact Project; and 3) deviations from development standards.
DEVIATIONS for the following: 1) allow alternative lan scaping; 2) reduce thy requircd
number of loading spaces; 3) increase building height; 4) enefoachment iptOuair space; and 5) gh
other deviations as shown per plans on file.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS fox the fo ywing;
driveway design standards; and 2) allow non-standard improXements in pi¢hts-of-way.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a praposed resort\otel with 3 high-rise towers; 2) a
proposed freestanding hotel tower and a si opping center; and 3) all other accessory and
incidental buildings and structures on 60.0 dcres in an }
60) Zone. '

niergrisgé Didrict; 2) Yligh

1) allow modified

Generally located on the north side of Harmon Ax

Paradise. JG/jt/jd (For possi}l:«;d%)

2 A
RELATED INFORM A/
APN:
162-21-510-038 thro -601-001; 162-21-601-005; 162-21-601-007;

Z1-613-011

alternativeylantiscaping where landscaping per Figure 30.64-17 is required.
tgduce the requirdd nuiberof loading spaces to 15 where 63 loading spaces are required
o reduction).

3 /height up to 495 feet where 100 feet is the maximum (a 395%
4 ment into air space.
5 1er deviations as depicted per plans on file.

WAIVERS UF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Allow a 176 foot 6 inch driveway departure distance for a driveway along Rochelle

Avenue where a 190 foot departure distance is required per Uniform Standard Drawing
222.1 (a 7.1% reduction).



2. a. Allow non-standard street improvements (pedestrian realm and landscaping) on
Harmon Avenue, Koval Lane, and Rochelle Avenue where not permitted per

Section 30.52.040.
b. Allow non-standard street improvements (traffic circle) on Roche venue
where not permitted per Section 30.52.050.

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - COMMERCIAL TOURIST

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A

/\\
» Site Acreage: 60 _ > L
* Number of Rooms: 5,291 (resort hotel)/255 (hotel) | i
* Project Type: Resort hotel with associated commerdial and gapring elements, hotel with

-~
M

shopping center elements
* Building Height (feet): 495
® Square Feet: 2,951,199 (gaming complex)/15262,500 \(tower \|)/1,550,000 (tower
2)/484,456 (non-gaming hotel tower\3)/1,293,750 (to¥xgr 4)
* Parking Required/Provided: 10,128/1{),138

History
This site is currently located within the Gaming Enterppiée District (GED) per several previous
applications including MC-1100:08, UQ(-1584306, ant UC-0813-02, which are set to expire.
Only the use permi ; and vaivers\of devilopment standards have been extended
@10 the GED expansion. The portions of the applications
that related to the reSprt hote xpire. Therefore, a condition of approval on the
0N ¢ an application to demonstrate progress on the
- 8-0147) was filed and is currently in process for
Jigh\ Impact\Project, resort hotel, hotel, and shopping center project that
ad with UC-N00-08, UC-1584-06, and UC-0813-02. However, rather
than moyt ] -014%and multiple extensions of time on the related applications,
fhe applidant is cogsolidat ng the €xpansion of the GED, High Impact Project, resort hotel, hotel,
ia'\ﬁ\fshopph g cente} projedt into this subject application.

%
Neigl orh()(k eting Yummary
Hig was held on Monday, July 15, 2019 at the Paradise Community Center.
Notices 'ﬁ:{r::a}bd out to owners within a 2,500 foot radius from the site notifying them of the

meeting. Seveppeople attended the meeting, and the applicant addressed questions about the
history of the/site and likely traffic impacts on Koval Lane and Harmon Avenue. Since this
application in effect extends approvals that are currently in place on the site, no significant
objections were raised.



Site Plans
The proposed project is located between Harmon Avenue and Rochelle Avenue, and between
Koval Lane and Paradise Road on 60 acres. The plans for the project depict access tosthe site

and Koval Lane provide access for valet pick-up/drop-off and parkjng areas’ The access from
Howard Hughes Parkway/Lamar Circle is the main entrance to the TesoL hotel which includes

property line includes parking and delivery entrances Pedestrian reafms e focatdd along Street
frontages and are located in the proposed rights-of-way (Harmor Avenue and Kokal Lane) or

qcated along he nortlferly and easterly portions
of the site. Tower 1 and tower 2 are locate An théortherly and central portion of the site, and
includes shared gaming complex with tréi'tional enterfainmend attractidps, pool areas, water
features, convention facilities, spa restauratts, ang bar arels Tochated on the easterly

stio nvention facilities, spa,

The plans depict a totgl of 75,339 square feet of Wwater surface area for pools (46,763 square feet),
and water features (28)376 squaf ocatgd throughout the site. There are a total of 10,138

i evelopment within a 5 level subterranean parking
garagt for the gamingnd Won-gamiug portions of the property.

»dlms along Rochelle Avenue, the private Howard Hughes Parkway/Lamar
the private shared access road on the east side of the project. Landscape
idths are located behind the pedestrian realms along Harmon Avenue, Koval
Lane, and Roghelle Avenue. Additional landscape areas are located adjacent to the buildings,
the on-site driveways, and within the surface areas.

Elevations
The plans depict a combination of modern and Mediterranean architectural design. The low and
mid-rise structures have sloped roof designs and a central dome feature with flat roofs behind



parapet walls. The high rise resort towers are designed with a maximum overall height of 495
feet, and the mid-rise and low rise hotel ranges extends up to approximately 260 feet. The
exterior of the high rise buildings include glazed aluminum curtain wall systems, and the~gxterior
of the mid-rise and low rise building include medium finish EIFS with accent colg , ciramic
barrel vault tile, and non-reflective glazing.

v
Floor Plans /
The total building area for the project is 7,541,905 square feet, which will consist of\3 resort
hotel towers, 1 hotel tower, public areas, non-public areas, and other #§sociatgd, and incidental

hotel will include 1,715,686 square feet of public space, 668
facilities, and 587,679 square feet for back of house areas. Th

areas.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification LY
According to the applicant, these cntitlemeyts are nearly 1henti thos;)previously approved
about a decade ago and that have been cdntinudusly ith, ¢xtensions of time. The
expansion of the GED remains compatible i a1
and since existing resort hotels ax : lard Rock Resort Hotel to the east, Planet
GM Grand to thg southwesLy;

The overdll height ™ the\project Was reduced from thé previous applications to comply with the
updagréd FAA determingtiok, and thé\proposed height is similar to existing building heights in the
as"Y{egas Boylevard South. As a result, the request to increase the height to 495 feet

¢ in height from the previous approvals, the number of hotel

, the rejuested deyiations, waivers of development standards, and design review remain
compatible wit

Prior Land\se Requests

| Application | Request Action ; Date
| Number :
' UC-19-0574 High Impact Project for a multiple family residential | Approved September
development on the northwest portion of this site | by BCC 2019

adjacent to Rochelle Avenue and Koval Lane




Prior Land Use

Requests

| Application | Request Action Date
Number - A
UC-1100-08 | Third extension of time for a high impact project Approved /Maﬁ
(ET-0011-17) | (resort hotel) — subject to applicant to file a design by BCC 2017

review application to include the Gaming
Enterprise District expansion and associated special
use permits

UC-1584-06
| (ET-0009-17)

. and associated special use permits

Fourth extension of time for a resort hotel with
deviations and a design review — subject 6
applicant to file a design review application” to
include the Gaming Enterprise District ex dnsk?/

Mar
2017

UC-0813-02

2%
Fifth extension of time to redesign the(resort Hgtel /Approved | March”
(ET-0010-17) | on the western portion of the site —\subject Y0 | by BCC 2017
applicant to file a design review applidati
include the GED expansion associated
use permits /Wd\ ¢ \ .
UC-1584-06 | Third extension of tim¢ for a resors_hotel © 'ith Approved | March
| (ET-0008-14) | deviations and a design review W\ by A | 2014
UC-0813-02 | Fourth extension of time t rede\ the resorbhotel, Approved | October
(ET-0079-13) | on the western portion of the site by BCC 2013
UC-1100-08 | Second extensiomef time fi\r a hidh IWN Approved | March
(ET-0010-13) | (resort hm by BCC 2013
UC-1584-06 6;0):3/ extension of '}Ime f\]\: a re{m hotel with | Approved | March
| (ET-0004-12) ations4nd ajdesign reviey by BCC 2012
UC-0813-02 ird exﬁir(lj/‘.v( of time to red s1g[ 1e resort hotel | Approved | November
(ET-0084-11) the wes portlon of T by BCC 2011
UC-1100-08 Firs\e\xtenmow igh impact project | Approved | March
(ET-0012 resort hotel) 2\ subjet laintaining the site free | by BCC 2011
/H-)\ Mash and weells
/(Lﬁ/ 1584- First \i) 1810n tlme for a resort hotel with | Approved | February
“T-0044- 09) deviatiyns and a ¢ 1gn review by BCC 2009
UC-110Q-08 Jriginal appNgafion with a waiver of conditions of Approved | February
\ a) use pprmit (UC-0207-06), waived standards to | by BCC 2009
| reduce parking, and design review
UC\)S13—02 \// Se;o?ﬂ cxtension of time to redesign the resort | Approved | September
f (ET—(} 15-08) | hotel on the western portion of the site by BCC 2008
- UC-1584-06 /vﬁ{pansion of the GED and a resort hotel with | Approved | January
| /| deviations and a design review by BCC 2007
UC-0813-0%" | First extension of time to redesign the resort hotel | Approved | June 2005
(ET-0204-03) | on the western portion of the site by BCC
UC-0813-02 | Redesigned the resort hotel on the western portion | Approved August
of the site by BCC 2002
UC-0645-98 | 2,500 room resort hotel and an expansion of the | Approved July 1998
GED for the western portion of the site — expired by BCC




There have been several land use applications over the years for the development of this site.
These are the applications that relate directly to this project. ‘

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ]

North | Commercial Tourist H-1 Tuscany Las Vega$ Resort Hotel
% & Super 8 Hote)”
South | Commercial Tourist R-5 & H-1 Residential condoNyinium

developmerlis (MaNe Antoinette

sort) -

East | Commercial Tourist H-1 /Hard}éck Ai.gj(\)(t Hotel \ /|

West | Commercial Tourist H-1 { | Und&yeloged pagéels N
N

Related Applications \

Application Request

Number

1 UC-18-0147 Modifications to an approved High\f*m\p}act P%ct is \:)'relatcd item on the
November 20, 2019 Bodrd of Bqunty Commissiopers gdenda.
 ET-19-400032 | Sixth extension of time tg\rede ighthe resorbhpteofi the western portion of
(UC-0813-02) | the .site is a related item on\th Octobelyi, 2019 Board of County
P

Commissiprers agenda. ;
ET-19-400033 | Fifth exténsion of tie for § resort hptél with deviations and a design review
(UC-1584-06) | is a ¥€lated item on the Octpber 1§, 2019 Board of County Commissioners
agénda, |
ET-19-400034 [<Fourth Won oftime for Wimpact project (resort hotel) is a related |
(UC-1100-08) | i¢m on the’October 16, 209, Bdard of County Commissioners agenda. ’

STAND/ R ARPROVAL:
discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
L/;O and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the

«mokgtrate thyt the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

nalysis _
Current i

ablish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall no¥fesult in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.
Use Permits. Deviations. & Design Reviews
The requested expansion of the GED, High Impact Project, resort hotel, hotel, shopping complex
and other incidental uses are appropriate at this location, in part since they will consolidate

several previous approvals into 1 application. This process requires the applicant to update the
design to current Title 30 standards; allows other agencies to review the project under current




standards and guidelines, such as the FAA; and gives the public a renewed opportunity to
provide input based on current circumstances.

cumulative impacts their development will |
sewer, roads, and adjacent municipalities. (

) 1fy a dayelopment stgndard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
whit) mitigate the'impagt of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Public
Waiver of\Develgpment Standards #1
Staff cannn:}dvxﬁppm the request for reduced distances from the proposed driveways to the
various intersections. The standards exist to provide the safest possible environment for
vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Sufficient room exists on the site to provide driveways that are
compliant with all codes.




Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff can support the requests for non-standard improvements within the various rights-of-way
provided that the final review of plans and dedications may result in changes to.what is
proposed. The applicant will be required to execute a License and Maintenarice Ag feerment to
accept responsibility for the non-standard improvements.

Department of Aviation
The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace s cCarran
International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and $ection 30.48.120\of the
Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation AdiNration (KAA) mist be
notified of the proposed construction or alteration.

Additionally, the development will penetrate the Part 77/airspaet -
Overlay District), as defined by Section 30.48.100 of tie Clarls , i ent
\ rk County Unified
Development Code, final action cannot occur until the FAAMas issued airspace determination

reviews; denial of waiver of devclopment\stand s #1. i1l be forwarded to the
Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for findl ackion on November 20, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.,
unless otherwise announced. :

PRELIMINARY S&QFF CONDITIONS:

issuey identified by the technical reports and studies, and by the Board of

County Commyisi

Jecommissioning Plan prior to permits for unfinished construction, including

thd\removal of building materials should construction of the project be discontinued with

an to be submitted and approved prior to building permits for the events
center/recreational facility;

¢ Provide a bond or other security acceptable to Clark County for the Decommissioning
Plan in an amount sufficient to provide a screen wall and/or restore the site including
removal of construction materials, site stabilization and revegetation as necessary should
construction of the project be discontinued;




Maintain a minimum 15 foot wide sidewalk/pedestrian access with an appropriate shy
distance along the Harmon Avenue and Koval Lane street frontages limiting the
encroachment of any structures to the sidewalk/pedestrian access;

The surface area of the sidewalk/pedestrian access along Harmon Avenug

Final design of the sidewalk/pedestrian access along Harmon Aven
be reviewed and approved by staff;

Provide locations within parking areas and at the entrances of

Fire Department;
Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shal
inspection.

Applicant is advised that the project shall comply

or imply approval ‘of a liquor or \gammg hcenu—
hcense or approval; a substantial {

RTC standards;

Driveway location and widths to be approved by Public Works - Development Review
Division;

Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-standard improvements
within the right-of-way;



* Vacate any unnecessary rights-of-way and/or easements.
e Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require granting
necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic contr

Department of Aviation
¢ Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Propeed Copstruction

or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or subhiit to the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determi
request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation,

e II applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a !

Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport [ézard
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Secton 30,
Unified Development Code; .

* No building permits should be issued until [
“Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation”" % wsued by the FAA or a
“Property Owner's Shielding Deter:

Department of Aviation.

e Applicant is advised that the FAA's- natteg is ad 1sory 1énature and does not

{4 i be“approved; that FAA's

460-1) are dependent on

Gccess must comply with the Fire Code as
thg radius, and turnarounds; dead-end streets/cul-
have an approved Fire Department turn-around
: or review and approval prior to installing any gates, speed
umgs not lowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
bstructidps; wheh installipg streets using "L" type curbs, a minimum of 37 feet wide is

‘ire Pyevention for further information at (702) 455-7316; operational permits
may be requir

d within 750 feet; to contact the Building Department at (702) 455-3000 regarding
a potential change in occupancy classification; and that any changes in occupancy
classification may have impacts on both the site plan and construction.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for thls
project; to email sewerlocationwcleanwaterteam.com and reference POC |
#0244-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; that flow contributions exceeding’ CGWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis; that at a time of dev opmet
Developer is required to meet with CCWRD; CCWRD needs average x(astew:

at buﬂd out to determlne sewer pomt of connectlon b10x1de fee

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JEFFREY WILLIAMS

CONTACT: ANN PIERCE, KAEMPFER CRQWELLN.980 "STI\>L PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

| paTE FiLED: ?]Z '! 14 APP, NUMBER: _\\C~ {4~ 0667
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) ;] PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ 32— TABICAC: ___fARAMWE
0 ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY; Y TABICAC MTG DATE: § lEﬂ TIME: 22
0 CONFORMING (ZC) FEE: iz, 5o PC MEETING DATE: __\o/i5 /19
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) | cHECK #:_(vvace oyu-E BCC MEETING DATE:, ||~ 20— 9
@’ - USE PERMIT (UC) “JCcOMMISSIONER: ___ 3G ZONE/AE/RNP: =L
OVERLAY(S)? MID T PLANNED LAND USE:
0 VARIA P
o i PUBLIC HEARINGZ Y N NOTIFICATION RADIUS:Z, ““BIGNTYI N
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT n oA
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? YD PFNA? YKN) LETTER DUE DATE: _-J(/
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: _n~J| COMMENCE/COMPLETE: _ /|2
&’ DESIGN REVIEW (OR) S
@’PUBLIC HEARING Name: Nevada As P. 7 Kovel Land KL
O ADEIBSHRANE ADDRESS: %JBW Consulting, LLC 1717 Main St. #530
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ciry: Dallas sTaTE: 1X__ zip; 76201

O STREET NAME/ | TELEPHONE: 214-754-9302 ceLL: 000-000-0000 .
NUMBERING CHANGE sc) | . | E-maiL: jwilliams@jbwoonsulting.com

1'_"-‘& \

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wo) | - | NAME: Nevada Development Associates, L.P. Etal
_ “E | Aboress: % JBW Consulting, LLC 1717 Main St. #530
LT g 1 ciry: Dallas sTATE: TX __ zip: 75201
O ANNEXATION & | veLepHone: 214-7654-9302 ceLL: 000-000-0000
REQUEST (ANX) &

1 emau: jwilliams@jbwoonsulting.Ctrer conTACT D #:

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
NaME: Jennifer Lazovich - Kaempfer Crowell

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) = ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #850
D APPLICATIONREVEW@R |~ § |omv: Las Vegas state: NV__zip; 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
TORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ 8 | emaw: jji@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT Ip ¢: 168683

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 162-21-510-038,039 & 040; 162-21-602-001; 162-21-613-001 thru 011 <
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Harmon & Koval (See attached for complete list of APN's) (5%

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Gaming Enterpiise Expansion for a resort hotel and casino

Y
¥]
L)

the undessigned swesr end sl We e of record en e Tex Rolls of the Invoived bn This mppiicalion, of {am, sre) olherwise qualified b
"mmu MMM.‘, eu-;’quawm"':-mummmum.:mw&mmmmdhmmm
contained hereln are in afl respects true and comect to The best of my knovdedge and beliel, snd e derslands thal this spplication musl be plala and sccusale

undensigned PE 1p
hearing can be sonducisd. {i, We] umnwmmwunm.hmummumww
Wd The public of e epplcation.

ﬂmg 3 (s | iRy g1 6 a/atfor)
Proparty-Swher (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) fore ouwe<
HMAWNG'%’
W-ﬁ?&mwmn
- @ SN/ 3

o
*NOTE: Corporate declarstion of sulhority {or equivalent), power of aliornay, er signature docum

is & corporafion, parinership, rus, or provides signalure In 2 sepresentative capacily.




LAS VEGAS OFFICE
2 . 1980 Feslival Piaza Drive
K AEMPFER Suie 65
Las Vegas, NV 88135

Tel: 702.792.7000
Fax: 702.798 7181

CROWELL

RENO orﬂcss
; : 50 West Liberty Street
ATTORNEYS AT Law "Suite 70b "
Reno, NV 88501
Tel 775.852 3600
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax 775327 2011
JENNIFER LAZOVICH CARSON CITY OFFICE
lazovich@kenviaw com S'IO West Feurth Street
City, NV 88703
702.782.7050 Er!:lo "773 'aa«: 8300
Fax: 775882 0257
August 20, 2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY

CLARK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re: Justification Letter - Nevada Development Associates, L.P. and Koval Land,
LLC (collectively the “Applicant”)
Expansion of Gaming Enterprise District, Special Use Permit for High Impact
Project, and Design Review, Special Use Permit to Increase Building Height,
and Related Waivers for a Resort Hotel Casino
APNs: 162-21-601-001, 005, & 007; 162-21-602-001 thru 011; and 162-21-
510-038 thru 040 (Northeast corner of Harmon & Koval)

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant. The Applicant is requesting an expansion
of the gaming enterprise district, special use permit for a high impact project, and design review and
related waivers for a resort hotel casino on property located at the northeast comer of Harmon Avenue
and Koval Lane, more particularly described as APNs: 162-21-601-001, 005, & 007; 162-21-602-001
thru 011; and 162-21-510-038 thru 040 (collectively the “Site™). The Site is approximately 60 acres.

By way of background, the Site is zoned H-1 and master planned Commercial Tourist (CT). As
such, the Site is currently within the Gaming Enterprise District (GED) and is currently entitled to
develop a resort hotel casino. Instead of requesting additional extension of times for UC-1100-08, UC-
1584-06, and UC-0813-02 that are set to expire, the Applicant is requesting to a new application to
expand the GED and develop a resort hotel casino project on the Site.

SPECIAL USE PERMITS FOR EXPANSION OF GAMING ENTERPRISE DISTRICT AND
HIGH IMPARCT PROJECT

Even though the Site is not located within the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming Corridor, pursuant to
Title 30.48.260 and NRS 463.3086, the Site is eligible for consideration to be part of the GED. The
Applicant can and will demonstrate that the services in this location are adequate; the proposed project
will not unduly impact public services and the quality of life enjoyed by residents it the surrounding
neighborhood; the project will enhance, expand and stabilize employment: that the project is compatible
with surrounding uses: the Site is planned and zoned for a resort hotel casino; the Site is not within 500°

2384809 _1.docx 18980 1 @
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of a developed residential zoned district and 1,500 from a school and place of worship; and all other
requirements.

Here, the Site is (1) master planned CT and zoned H-1, which allow for resort hotel casinos; and
(2) is located between other properties and developments within the GED by way of example: (a) the
Hard Rock Hotel and Casino is immediately to the east, (b) MGM is immediately to the southwest, (c¢)
west of the Site are properties located within the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming Corridor including Paris
Hotel and Casino and Planet Hollywood Hotel and Casino. Additionally, the Site the Gaming Complex
portion of the Site is not within 500 of residential and the Site is not within 1,500° of a school or place of
worship. The Site is currently entitled (via various extension of times as mentioned above) to be in the
GED and the Site has continuously maintained appropriate signage on the Site notifying the public the
Site is within the GED. The project will be a significant boost to employment and overall benefits to the
economy. While there is existing infrastructure, the Applicant will upgrade the infrastructure including
adding additional network of roads. Based on the above factors, a special use permit incorporating the
Site into the GED is appropriate.

As further discussed below in the Design Review, the Applicant is also requesting a special use
permit for a High Impact Project (HIP). Here, the project on the Site is proposing greater than 1,200
rooms with daily vehicular trips greater than 8,000. Because of the intensity of the project, the Applicant
is requesting a special use permit to allow a HIP. Since the Site is located within the Las Vegas
Boulevard Gaming Corridor and previously approved as a HIP, a special use permit for a HIP is
appropriate.

DESIGN REVIEW AND RELATED WAIVERS

The Site is approximately 60 acres and is located on the northeast corner of Koval and Harmon.
The Site is zoned H-1 and master planned CT. As such, a resort hotel casino and other entertainment
venues are appropriate on the Site. The Site is adjacent to the Hard Rock Hotel and Casino and just east
of Las Vegas Boulevard. After completion of the Site, the Site will be bound by Rochelle Avenue to the
north and Rochelle Avenue will connect Koval Lane and Paradise Road. The Applicant is proposing 4
towers on the Site. The towers are primarily tinted glass with extended slabs running horizontally to
provide enhanced articulation. At the base of the towers, there is the casino floor at ground level, retail on
the mezzanine level, and convention space above the mezzanine level. The elevations for this portion of
the building provide architectural enhancements and articulation for pop out windows with glazing mutins
and stiles and accent colors.

The Applicant is proposing both a Gaming Complex and a Non-Gaming Complex on the Site
with associated waivers. Each is addressed separately below:

*» Gaming Complex

The Gaming Complex portion of the Site is located along the eastern and northern portions of the
Site. The Gaming Complex will include the following:

5,291 hotel rooms;

* Two showrooms/concert venues with approximately 3,590 seats;

2354808 _1 docx 18580 1 &
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* A resort-style pool with poolside bungalows/villas and cabanas;
* A decorative lagoon feature;
* A spa facility;
» 2,951,199 square feet of low rise which includes the following:
© 328,538 square feet of casino space and amenities:
o 688,637 square feet of meeting space;

©  Approximately 25 restaurants and bars and other hotel amenities:

A five-level subterranean parking garage with 10,138 parking spaces (shared with the Non-
Gaming Complex)

As part of the design review, the Applicant is requesting the following waivers:

Loading Dock Waiver — Title 30.60.070 requires 59 loading spaces for the Gaming
Complex. However, after analysis by the Applicant, the Site is providing 15 loading spaces
which are consistent with similar projects of this nature.

1 Parking Reduction- The Applicant is requesting to reduce the number of parking spaces
required. The reduction is appropriate as it is within the standard 30% reduction typical with
hotel casino resorts in the GED. Additionally, a significant amount of guests will arrive by
taxi, limo, private car, ride-sharing, or by foot. To further support the Applicant’s request, a
parking analysis letter from Kimley-Horn engineers is submitted concurrently with this
application. Accordingly, the reduction is appropriate.

* Non-Gaming Complex

The Non-Gaming Complex portion is located at the southwest corner of the Site (near the
Harmon Avenue and Koval Lane intersection). The Non-Gaming Complex lies entirely inside the 500’
GED residential setback from the pre-existing residential use at the southeast comer of Harmon Avenue
and Koval Lane. The Non-Gaming Complex will include the following:

* 255 hotel rooms;

* A resort-style swimming pool; and

* Approximately 63,766 square feet of retail outlets (including restaurant uses)

As part of the design review, the Applicant is requesting the following waivers:

18980 1
2394809 _1 docx
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Loading Dock Waiver - Title 30.60.070 requires four (4) loading spaces for the Non-
Gaming Complex. The Applicant is providing a total of 15 loading docks for both the
Gaming and Non-Gaming Complexes.

Pedestrian Realm Deviation — As approved in the 2009, the Applicant is requesting a
significant pedestrian Realm designed within the noted dedication of Koval Lane. The
pedestrian realm is designed to be friendly to pedestrian traffic and a dramatic expansion
of the existing sidewalk.

Parking Reduction — The Applicant is requesting to reduce the number of parking
spaces required. The reduction is appropriate as it is within the standard 30% reduction
typical with hotel casino resorts within the GED. Additionally, a significant amount of
guests will arrive by taxi, limo, private car, ride-sharing, or by foot. To further support
the Applicant’s request, a parking analysis letter from Kimley-Horn engineers is
submitted concurrently with this application. Accordingly, the reduction is appropriate.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO INCREASE BUILDING HEIGHT

The Applicant is proposing to building four (4) towers ranging in heights from 392" to 495" in
height. In an H-1 zoned district, building height is allowed up to 100" but with a special use permit
approval an increase in building height is allowed. Here, the Applicant is requesting a special use permit
to allow Tower 1 to be built at a height of 495", Tower 2 to be built at a height of 399", Tower 3 to be
built at a height of 392°, and Tower 4 to be built at a height of 399", The proposed heights are compatible
with the building heights within the Las Vegas Boulevard Gaming Corridor and specifically less than a
quarter mile from the Westgate Tower at the northwest corner of Harmon Avenue and Audrie Street and
less than one half mile from City Center. Additionally, the Applicant has received FAA determination to
build up to 495",

The Applicant is essentially seeking new entitlements that are nearly identical to what was
approved about a decade ago and that have been continuously renewed with extensions of time. We thank
vou in advance for your time and consideration.

Due 1o the pending application on a portion of the Site, the Applicant requests the following

% condition to be placed on the application: “Upon issuance of the building permits for the project

associated with UC-19-0574, any Gaming Enterprise District approval attached to the multi-family
portion of APN 162-21-601-005 shall be expunged.”

SUMMARY OF NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

A neighborhood meeting was held on Monday, July 15, 2019 at the Paradise Community Center.
Approximately 7 people attended. We addressed questions about the history of site and likelv traffic
impacts on Koval and Harmon. Since this application in effect extends approvals that are currently in
place on the site, no significant objections were raised against the application.

2384809_1.docx 189801 b
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We thank vou in advance for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

. el .
ifer Lazovich

Ni/amp

2384809 1 docx
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10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PARADISE RD/TW A
(TITLE 30)

N AVE

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0668-R R E F II C G M OFFICE LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) multiple family residential d
density.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for th
height; 2) increase perimeter wall height; and 3) reduce parkifig lot Jdndsc; mg.
DESIGN REVIEW for a multiple family residential developfhent6n 5.3 acres in MoAd-1
(Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone.

Generally located 250 fect east of Paradise Road, 625 fedt south Gf Twain Avenue within
Paradise. TS/jt/jd (For possible action)
{

\ o NN )

Nopmeht; ard 2) increase

RELATED INFORMATION-

APN:
162-15-302-013; 162-175_-40 ~002

USE PERMITS:

1, Multiple fapsily residentia¥ deve)
2 Increase density to 75 y#fits per actewherd 597 units per acre is the maximum and up to

100 units per ¥cre is allowed with a use parmit per Table 30.40-7 (a 50% increase).

Project Description

General Summary
* Site Address: 3900 Paradise Road
s Site Acreage: 5.4
e  Number of Units: 400



® Density (du/ac): 75
Project Type: Multiple family residential development

¢ Number of Stories: 5

¢ Building Height (feet): 86

e Square Feet: 410,380

* Open Space Required/Provided (square feet): 40,000/51,269
Parking

e Proposed Multiple Family Residential (required/provided): 643
» Existing Shopping Center (required/provided): 259/171
* Total Combined (required/provided): 902/918

Site Plan
The site plan depicts a proposed multiple family devel
existing shopping center, set back approximately 45 feet {
and 50 feet from the south property line. An office building
however, that building suffered significant fir

m the north4nd east property lines
vas previdusly located on this site;
agage and is'¢urrentlh being demolished. The
proposed multi-family building maintains (ke existinx cross access with\the shopping center to
the west, and no new curb ‘cuts are proposed for ParadiseRoad. ‘Qverall Parking for the multi-
family development and the shopping cenler indtudes 918 parking spaees where 902 parking
spaces are required. A trash room and ddjacent parallel loa ing ¥pace are located on the
northeast side of the building.

Drive aisles and parking spfaces encircle the ptoposed prultiple family development, and access

to the parking garage isprovided on tht east tide of{the development. The parking garage is

completely surrounded by redidentlial unjts, so the parkibg garage is not visible from the right-of-
' pen couryards fire Jdcated around the base of the building, and
a pool and amenity space are ¥Scated on the ng

tde of the building.

; & pool at ground level, and a rooftop deck and pool. One
epicted as\a dug park dg the landscape plan. A total of 51,269 square feet of open
space isfrovide] where\0,000 squire feet is required. In addition, the project includes some
' Ve building and some perimeter landscaping along the north,
However, some surface parking spaces around the base of the
ed 1 large tree per 6 parking spaces. As a result, a waiver of
necessary to reduce parking lot landscaping.

orative CMU screen wall is depicted along the east property line and a portion
of the north ang“south property lines. The remainder of the north and south property lines will
include a 6 fo6t high wrought iron fence with CMU pilasters.

Elevations

The 86 foot tall multiple family complex consists of a variety of parapet walls along the roofline
at different heights to provide visual interest. In addition, a variety of elevation planes are off-set
on the exterior to reduce the apparent mass. The majority of the building is approximately 66



feet tall; however, certain architectural features extend up to a maximum height of 86 feet.
Exterior materials include stucco painted white, gray, medium gray, and black. Other materials
include metal picket railing and metal coping,

Floor Plans

building consists of 109 studio units, 176 one bedroom units, 96 two bedrp€m units, and\ 19 three
bedroom units for a total unit count of 400,

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request,

pa

Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicant, the development will have a rhixed-ust eel, sifce it maintains cross
access with the existing shopping center to the west, which\includes sey€ral restaurant and retail
uses. The applicant also indicates that the reduced parking lotandscaping is not visible from the
right-of-way or adjacent development since the nmjority of the site iS\surrounded by existing
CMU walls and adjacent development progerties. Lar caping around the base of the building
and along the perimeter of the site also helbs offsset the rethuced landscaping next to the parking
spaces. Additionally, the applicant indicatbs thah the increass e:hmp{ér wall height up to 10
feet will help block visibility of the garage en ¢ will help provide additional security for
the site. Lastly, the increase i ' appropriate/for the area since abutting
developments to the west getoss Paradise Road exceed ¢€t. In conclusion, the applicant
indicales that the projecyAs appropriate\for thy area arfd consistent with several policies in the

Clark County ComprelénsiveNMayter Pldn.
Prior Land Use R uests /

Application Action Date
Number |
UC-19-41228 Withdrawn | August
without 2019 '
ydam ‘ prejudice
{UC-18%0079 I\\\\ajor trz\'nin,g faeflity within an existing retail and | Approved | March
\ office conlplex on a portion of this site by PC 2018
UC-0132-¢ 1\901' sc?bbl Approved | March
O& by PC 2004
uC- I\KO- “Retail #hd office complex Approved | August
L by PC 1985
Surroundiny
| Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' North & | Commercial Tourist H-1 Hotel
South
East Commercial Tourist Multi-family development

H-1
West Commercial Tourist H-1 Retail & office complex




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
Use Permits

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on« case by casd basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. On€ of sevsral critéyia the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposedNotatien and demonstrate

the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on 2 djacemn properties \\
\

Urban Specific Policy 11 in the Comprehensive Master Pla’encoyr 1xed-use devdopmert

that locates complementary land uses such as housii vices, and\public

facilities within walking distance of each other. Although
location and cross access with a shopping center creates ar\overall mix
uses that is consistent with policies in the mastex.plan. In addition 1o I licy 11, the development
is consistent with Policy 13, which encouragés the~i tegration \of new
less auto-dependent, and Policy 14, which cncourages tufill resﬁkﬁztial dexelopment to revitalize
older commercial corridors. Furthermore, the existing infTastructude is in #lace to accommodate
the use, adequate parking is provided on-si >, and T does n anﬁx‘\ipeﬁe any negative impacts
from the residential use or the increase in det sity. - gn support the use permits.

Waivers of Development Stafidards
According to Title 30, th¢’applicant sha havelthe burgen of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate £or it 1g locption by showiyg that the uses of the area adjacent to the

property included i the of d¢velopmeént stgridards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manneh_7The intenfand puthogé of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provi3ion of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impyct of theelaxed standefd, may justify an alternative.
Wai@ﬁ Mandards¥1 & #2

mynity Digtrict 1, which is designated for properties that contribute to
@ regiorfal econoyic bast with the most urban form of development. As a result, projects in

ommunity Distri§t 1 typjcally ‘are taller than projects found elsewhere in Clark County, and as
evidence, tie projeft abutp existing development to the west across Paradise Road, which is over
IOO\'eet in Bgight!. Howvever, an existing 2 story multiple family residential development is
located, adjacent to the €ast side of the site, and the applicant is proposing a 10 foot block wall to
help buffer the impatts of the proposed use. The design of the proposed building also contains
sufficient \Jesign Articulation to break-up the apparent mass of the building as viewed from the
adjacent MUItiple family residences. Nevertheless, the stark transition between the
existing 2 story multiple family residences and the proposed 86 foot high building could be
softened with additional landscaping. The site contains parallel parking spaces along the east
property line, and parking for the entire shopping center is in excess of Title 30 standards. Staff
recommends that some of the extra parallel parking spaces along the east property line be
converted to an intense landscape buffer, which will further help buffer the existing 2 story




multiple family buildings from the proposed 86 foot high multiple family building. With this
condition of approval, the increase in building height will be more appropriate for the area, and
staff can support the increase in building height and the increase in the perimeter Wk wall
height.

Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff does not anticipate any negative impacts from the reduced parking lot la dscaping,
Additional landscaping and trees are provided in the amenity areas, ground the bad
building, and around the perimeter of the site. Furthermore, the reduced parkir
is located in an area that is not viewable from the right-of-way- or” adjc

result, staff can support the request.
Design Review /

The proposed design is consistent with several policies i the Cdmprefensive Master Pl For
example, Urban Specific Policy 51 encourages all mullple fam#y deye<lopments to provide
several amenities such as usable open space, swimming pyols, barbegfie pits, and community
centers. Urban Specific Policy 54 encourages jn_part, the dexj gn andNayout of multiple family
buildings to be oriented in varying directions relaftve to each &ther to dyoid the monotony of a
linear pattern. Urban Specific Policy 55 ghcourages desjgn alternatives and spatial distribution

i g

.

rather than massing of buildings, and Urban Specific PO y S4°¢ncougages, in part, parking
1 dors of parking areas

and encourage multi-level parking garages.
variety of amenities and usable-ep

architectural enhancemenfs and variety\to bregk-up t4fe mass of the building, and the parking
areas are distributed bé parkifjg garaye and Yelatively short linear drive aisles around
the perimeter of thg/Hi

is subjelt to confinuing aircraft noise and over-flights, Future demand
{ opgrations s expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to
cofitinue A6 Upgrade thé McCarranInternational Airport facilities to meet future air traffic

uest is appfoved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standard$ and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
ised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
¢ Convert some of the parallel parking spaces along the east property line to“an
landscape buffer within the 9 foot wide strip, as approved by staff:

* Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without finz
mspection.

* Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstangés or regulatidns may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; th i
denied if the project has not commenced or there has bee
completion within the time specified; and that this appligati
years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
* Drainage study and compliance;
* Traffic study and compliance.

Department of Aviation
* Applicant is advised that issuing a {tand-alone nots¢ disclosure stateynent to the purchaser

epartment of Aviation's
iAlion Administration will no
§. for incompatible development

; after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not be‘availgble in thd future\ should{the residents wish to have their buildings

Clark County Wat RD)
e Applicant is nection (POC) request has been completed for
this-projest; to erlocalfon@/cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking

£0502-2019
esti

>OC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
anothex POC analysis. :

APPLICANT: CALIDA RESIDENTIAL, LI.C
CONTACT: ANTHONY CELESTE, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DR, SUITE 650/LAS VEGS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: Q/zs[ 4 APP,NUMBER: _(hC - [4- 06T
sl |
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ 32 TABICAC: _PAean i
ZONE CHANGE | AccEPTEDBY: e : TABICAC MTG DATE: TIME: Zg~
[0 CONFORMING (zC) Sui=] FEE: gl £ ¥y PC MEETING DATE: __ IO /‘u{: a
[ NONCONFORMING (NZC) L~ | CHECK#: _inwo\CE £ ,1sE_ BCC MEETING DATE:
®  USE PERMIT (o) - | commissionEr: TS ZONE/AE/RNP: _[4-1

(27 OVERLAY(S)7 _~Aun 4 + 2 PLANNED LAND USE: 1P <
VARIANCE (vC) o RLAY(S)? _sAvy g —

% PUBLIC HEARING?(Y) N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: SO SIGN? Y /g0
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | - & ETYERDUEDATE: - o3[
STANDARDS (S) : TRAILS? Y (R FNA? Y/& LETTERDUE

APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: e /A COMMENCE/COMPLETE: _~Jf A

¥ DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

™ PUBLIC HEARING Name: RREF IICG M Office, LLC
% o | ADDRESS: 2490 Paseo Verde Pkwy #120
ADMINISTRATIVE o
o DESIGN REVIEW 0% Eg city: Henderson sTaTE: NV 7ip: 89074
O STREET NAME/ go TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 ceLL; 000-000-0000
NUMBERING CHANGE (s E-MAIL: N/a
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) NAME: Calida Residential
Y | aopress: 10777 W. Twain Avenue, Ste 115
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g_ ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 21 89135
B Ko T | TeLePHONE: 702-947-2000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
- i < ewmaL: Inelson@thecalidagroup.cqer CONTACT ID# 175451
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (€T)
| name: Kaempfer Crowell - Tony Celeste
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | aopRess: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #8650
-4 i
01 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g Jony: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7ip. 89135
E TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | E-maiL: ajc@kcnvliaw.com REF CONTACT ID #: 175451

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 162-15-302-013 and 162-1 5-401-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3900 Paradise Road
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _A multi-family development

{l, We} the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this epplicati i
S 2 { pplication, o {am, are) otherwise qualified to
inmatlu this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, &lf plans, and drawings allached herelo, and ll the stalements and answers
contelned herein are In alt n cts ruo and comect fo the best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned underslands that this appiication musl ba complete and accurate.
ducied. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, of its dssignee, lo enter the pramises and lo install any required

the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

TJuan Cuetu
Property Owsfer (S!gnnlure)‘ hnm?i\nﬁ Dir, Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF ’ g%

COUNTY OF %/ 1/ 9% ) ERIAD LEVY

s werorene on _ L)1 |\! 10, 2019 (0ATE) MY Etg;.':glfSSfON #GG 207976
g : i EXFIRES: May 14, 2022
it £ A_/é /-\\f //" - m:ed Thru Notery Pb ic Underwrilars
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of autherityfor equivalent), power of

N X ' altorney, or signature documentalion s uired if the appli 7
Is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signalure in a represenlalive capacity. : B CO A M




OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE
RREF Il CGM OFFICE, LLC

|, Sorana Georgescu, hereby certify as follows:

: 8 | am the Secretary of RREF Il CGM OFFICE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“Company”) and as such, have authority to execute this Certificate and other
documents, pursuant to the Company’s Operating Agreement currently in effect.

2 Juan Cueto is a Managing Director of the Company, and as such is authorized to

execute documents on behalf of the Company.
% n/

Soran efgescu

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SsS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _(j_ day of July, 2019, by Sorana Georgescu as
Secretary of RREF Il CGM OFFICE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

pppeesedd BB

\\;lsc:tary Public \\ 3




LAS VEGAS OFFICE
8345 West Sunset Read

ASNAVIRNE K AEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW Lasvegh: 13- o013
Tel 702.792.
- Fax 702 796.7181
CROWE]L] GRONAUER & FIORENTINO
5585 Kietzke Lane
ATTORNEYS AT Law Tol: 735 962 3900
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax:775.852.3982
CARSON CITY OFFICE
ANTHONYJ. CELESTE 510 W. Fourth Street
Carson City, NV BB703
te@kenviaw Tel: 775.884.8300
702693 4215 Fax: 775.882.0257
August 20, 2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Calida Development
Justification Letter — Design Review JSor Multi-Family Development; Special Use
Permits to (1) Allow Multi-Family Development in an H-1 Zoned District and (2)
Increase Density; and Waiver of Development Standards to (1) Reduce Perimeter
Landscaping and (2) Increase Wall Height to 10’ Along East Property Line and
Portions of the North and South Property Line
APN: 162-15-302-013 & 162-15-401-002

To Whom It May Concemn:

Please be advised our office represents Calida (the “Applicant”) in the above-referenced
matter. The proposed project is located on approximately 5.4 acres located on the east side of
Paradise Road in between Twain Avenue to the north and Flamingo Road to the south. The
property is more particularly described as APNs: 162-15-302-013 and 162-15-401-002
(collectively the “Site™). The Site is zoned H-1 and located within the MUD-2 Overlay District.
The Applicant is proposing a high-end luxury apartment complex.

Design Review and Special Use Permits to Allow a Multi-Family Development and Increase

in Density:

Subject to a special use permit approval, a multi-family project is an appropriate use in an
H-1 zoned district with conformance to the R-5 development standards. Also, with a special use
permit approval, density may be increased to a maximum of 100 dwelling units per acre. Clark
County Planning Staff and the Board of County Commissioners have traditionally been
supportive of both use permit requests (allow multi-family and increase density) along the
Paradise Road corridor as demonstrated by the approval of UC-0900-16. UC-0900-16 is an
approved multi-family complex located in an H-1 zoned district on the southwest comer of
Paradise Road and Twain Avenue with an approved density of up to 50 units per acre.

Similar to UC-0900-16, the Applicant is proposing to develop a 400 unit high-end luxury
multi-family project on the Site. The proposed density is approximately 75 dwelling units per
acre. The Applicant is proposing to build a five (5) story, 66° tall multi-family buildings. The
multi-family building wraps around a multi-leve] parking garage that is approximately 86’ in

14983 61 ;

2372346_1.doc
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I\.'\ EMPEFER CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

~ August 20, 2019
CROWEL L Page 2

height. The bedroom mix is as follows: 285 studio and one-bedroom units, 96 two-bedroom
units, and 19 three-bedroom units. Main access to the Site is from Paradise Road via Corporate
Drive. The Applicant is proposing a drive aisle that circulates around the entire Site and leads to
the entrance of the parking garage in the rear of the Site facing east. With the parking garage
being wrapped by the building and access to the parking garage is from the rear, the parking
garage will not be visible from the right-of-way. The design of the project will have a resort
style feel with the Applicant providing the following amenities:

*  Lushly landscaped resort-style pool, spa, and recreation decks
: Outdoor kitchen with BBQ grills
Seating areas with 75" TVs
Seating areas with fire pits
Picnic and BBQ areas
Dog area
Hammock farm
Coffee lounge
Business Center
Resident Lobby
Panoramic Views of the Las Vegas Strip
Clubhouse featuring:
Hospitality Bar with Wifi
Game rooms
Poker lounge
Yoga and spin rooms
Full cardio and strength training facility

Although the Applicant is not requesting a mixed-use development, the project will have
a mixed-use feel. Immediately to the west is a commercial shopping center with various
restaurant and retail uses. The Site and the commercial center have shared access. Additionally,
the Site complies with the Multiple Family Residential policies of the Urban Land Use Policies,
including, but not limited to the following policies:

* Policy 11 encourages mixed-use development that locates complementary land
uses such as housing, retail, office, services, and public facilities within walking
distances.

* Policy 12 encourages mixed-use development projects that will address the
interrelationship of commercial and residential by providing pedestrian
connectivity and compact forms.

* Policy 57 encourages multi-family developments to be located near transit stops
and road networks that can accommodate higher residential densities. Here, the
Site is located near bus stops.

2372346_1.doc .
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l& AEMPEIER CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

: August 20, 2019
Crowrll Page 3

* Policy 55 encourages spatial distribution rather than the massing of buildings.
Here, the buildings are oriented in various directions to avoid the monotone linear
pattern. Additionally, the design review shows varied elevations.

* Policy 51 encourages multi-family projects to provide several amenities including
usable open space, swimming pools, barbeque pits, and community centers. Here,
the additional multi-family units will have complete use of the clubhouse, pool
and other usable open space amenities.

* Policy 54 encourages the arrangement of parking areas into courts to avoid long
concrete corridors of parking. Here, the parking is dispersed throughout the entire



10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

PHARMACY BERMUDA RD/PILOT RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0677-B K M H A C 222. 1.1.C & GROUP 206 H A C, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a pharmacy within a portion of an existing wargholsd(office building oy 3.7
acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-60 & AL-65) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Pilot Road, 975 Aeet east of
Paradise. MN/md/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:
177-03-114-002

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - [NDUSTRIATL

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

{0 (Rharmac)/37,526 (overall building)
PerkingRequired(ProXided: }151/186

lans depict ay existipg office/warchouse building consisting of 37,526 square feet. A 6,500
squarg foot tengp( spacy/ within the existing building is proposed to be utilized as a pharmacy.
Access\o the project site is granted via an existing commercial driveway along Pilot Road. The
existing kuilding gnd proposed pharmacy require 151 parking spaces where 186 parking spaces
are providad.

Landscaping
All street and site landscaping exists and no additional landscaping is required or provided with
this application.



Elevations

The plans depict an existing single story building consisting of concrete tilt-up panels painted
with neutral, earth tone colors.

Floor Plans
The plans depict an area consisting of 6,500 square feet that will be utilized’as a phdrmacy.
Offices, restroom facilities, break room, copy room, janitor closet, and 4 server{room are
depicted on the plans.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

>

e local Tex (ye/rs ’

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is proposing a pharmacy to serve the 3 ,000 nK
Health Trust and act as the Trust’s pharmacy. The appNcant est tween 500 to 1,000
deliveries to patients each week in Clark County and approximately 50 patients per week as

walk-ins. The pharmacy will employ 3 pharmagists and 3 phagmacy t&chnicians. In addition, 10
to 20 couriers will stop by the location t(r)“p/iz(LNscﬁption. to be dylivered to patients each
afternoon. The site exceeds the curre parking régyirementy of Title

pharmacy is appropriate and compatible in the Hughes Air
Prior Land Use Requests &

es
Application | Request V4 /\/ Action Date

Number _
DR-1169-95 | Office/wérehouse comﬁ)lex coxsistingi(f 4 buildings | Approved | August

P by PC 1995
/
Surrounding Lan(Use &// \\ /

Plannkd Land Use C:;?egory Zoning District Existing Land Use i
North dustri? M Union Pacific Rail Road & |
/ office/warehouse buildings ‘

. South, East | Industrin] M-1 Office/warehouse buildings-
LA West/” T\ b

Thy applicaly shall)demogistrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis

A use permiti§ a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

ey

=



Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts from the proposed pharmacy and finds that the use
1s compatible with the existing development in the surrounding area. The proposed use places no
additional demands on. the site in terms of required parking, landscaping, or other design
features; therefore, staff recommends approval.

Department of Aviation
The property lies within the AE-65 (65 - 70 DNL) noise contour for McParran In{ernational
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Futurg”demand for \ir travel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark Coury intends to condipue to
upgrade McCarran International Airport facilities to meet future air patfic\deatand!

Staff Recommendation
Approval. \/ /
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission\finds th} the apyflication is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Mastér Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITION:'/

Current Planning
® Applicant is advised that a substaitial c\ in circuinstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added eenditions to\an exttrSion -of tim ¢'the extension of time may be
denied if the projecy/has not edmmended or therg/has béen no substantial work towards
completion withip'the time specified; and thatfis application must commence within 2

years of approy4l date will ekpire.

Public Works - DdyelopmegtReview
¢ No comment.\

criok to inteMor noise level reduction into the building construction as
reguiret\by Code\for \se.

1 Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve
measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft
vhich/was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be
e n the Auture should the owners wish to have their buildings purchased or
soundproofed.

ater Reclamation District (CCWRD)

t is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ALTO PHARMACY
CONTACT: JOHN VORNSAND, 62 SWAN CIRCLE, HENDERSON, NV $9074



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

oate Fien: _8/23/i4 APP. NUMBER: UC- (4 - 0(,77
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: /MAY) TABJCAC:M__E__
O ZONE CHANGE ACCE! BY: “‘z !LA_’Q TABICAC MTG DATE: §
[ CONFORMING (2C) FEE: ;o pC MEETING DATE: 22 [/S 1§ 7:9° /A
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) & |cHeck®: 2230 BCC MEETING DATE:
USE PERMIT (UC) E |commssionsr: JAET  zowesae: nnp:&M
I OVERLAY(S)? _MOME PLANNED LAND USE:
PUBLIC HEARING? [y)# NOTIFICATION RADIUS: $¢0 sxm-wﬁ
a :m&nﬂsz)mm TRAILS? ¥/ b PFNA? ¥4}  LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVAL/DEMIAL BY: —~  COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
O PUBLICH e o BK?! BKM C P. R LI.DP21 HAg lg Ste 100
ADDRESS: C/0 apital Partners LP. 1701 Quail St, Ste 1
ADMI &
OO R por ég crry: Newport Beach staTE: CA__z1p. 02660
0 SYREET NAME/ g TELEPHONE: CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) E-MAIL:
O WANER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NaME: Alto Pharmacy
— _ £ | Aopress: 1400 Tennessee Street #2
TORORIN APIICATION g ciry: San Francisco sTATE: CA  zp. 94107
O ANNEXATION & | reLepHONE: 312-498-0850 CELL:
[- % o H
— “ | emaw: stefan.boyd@alto.com  rer contACT 1D #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME
®n name: John Vomsand, AICP
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ® E ADDREsS: 62 Swan Circle
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciry: Hendrson state: NV zp. 89074
£ | reLerHonE: 702-896-2932 CELL: 702-321-8229
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION 8) § |eman: REF CONTACT ID #: 165449

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NuMBeR(s): 177-03-114-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or cROSS sTReeTs: 600 Pilot Road
PROJECT DESCRiPTION: Pharmacy in an M-1 Zone

(1\'M\tnwu&mﬂqﬁu(lmwlm)hm-mdwdthuhwu ivad in this snp of (am, ere) cihenmes gqualiied to
inifisia this epplication under Clerk County Code; fhat the informaion on the atiached legal descriction, o plans, and dremings sitached hersio, #nd 8l T sistemants snd Srewers
mn-un-malwnmwuumdmmnm,mhwmmmwmmmﬂm
befors a hearing can be conducied (1, We) siso suthorize the Clark County C: wive Planning Depariment, or s dasignes, io snfer the premises and to install any raquired

. L Ccueazr Lai

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
A o N RO
- Drs G a9 -’.‘ Con M # 2127645
Efi"z eD el 4 1422 e Peasd  Nole o Caltornia
" — rdan.,  County
NoTARY 4@,3 i .- 4_/@4 pr ef M v~ 21,2019

b e
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KAREN W. KARANICKOLAS

GCommission # 2127643 % hite e Caltornia
m Pubiic - m < il
i mm i msi i - Jm,ﬁl mli‘

"i' Cott oon & 2127645
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JOHN VORNSAND, AICP

Planning & Zoning Entitlements

62 SWAN CIRCLE

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89074

Phone (702) 896-2932

Email: landuseplanning@embargmail.com

August 23, 2019

RE:  Justification Letier - Special Use Permit - Alto Pharmacy - 600 Pilot Road
APN 177-03-114-002

Alto Pharmacy is requesting a Special Use Permit to establish a pharmacy at 600 Pilot Road in

the Hughes Airport Center in an M-1 Zone. Alto Pharmacy is based in San Francisco, California.

They are establishing a location in Clark County to serve the 35,000 members of the local
Teacher Health Trust and acting as the Trust’s pharmacy. Alto Pharmacy is estimating from 500
to 1,000 deliveries to patients in Clark County each week and approximately 50 patients per
week as walk-ins. The pharmacy will employee 3 pharmacists and 3 pharmacy technicians. In
addition, approximately 10 to 20 couriers will stop by the location to pick up prescriptions to be
delivered to patients each afternoon. The site is well parked with parking in excess of Title 30

requirements. The proposed use is appropriate and compatible in the Hughes Airport Center and
the area.

SINCE&

John Vomnsand, AICP

LANNER
’ COPY



10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

PLACE OF WORSHIP WIGWAM AVE/EASTERN AVE-

(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-19-0696-RIOS N & M FAMILY TRUST & WETHERBY GANQ.& M FAM TR 2010:
USE PERMIT for a proposed place of worship.

DESIGN REVIEW for a place of worship on 1.2 acres in an : ' esidental)
Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Wigwam Avenue, 620 feewesy0f Eastern Avenud\within
Paradise. MN/md/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-14-602-012

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADIS)

BACKGROUND:
Project Descripti
General Summary

set back N0 feet frein the east, 148 feet from the north, 103 feet from the west, and 45 feet from
the south (Wigwam Avenue) property lines. The building is located at the southeast comer of
the project si€. An open landscape area consisting of 3,900 square feet is located immediately to
the north of the building. A proposed 5 foot wide detached sidewalk is located along Wigwam
Avenue. A 5 foot wide pedestrian walkway connects the place of worship to the detached
sidewalk along Wigwam Avenue. Four bicycle spaces are located to the northwest of the
building. The required trash enclosure is set back 56.5 feet and 65.5 feet from the north and west
property lines, respectively. Parking spaces for the site are located along the west and north



sides of the property, and within the interior of the site. The place of worship requires 49
parking spaces where 49 spaces are provided. The plans depict a future office space consisting
of 630 square feet that will requ1re additional parkmg spaces at the time of cxpansmn ceess to

Access gates to the building are set back a minimum of 46 feet from the south’proper
adjacent to Wigwam Avenue. The access gates will remain open during busifiess houfs. The

site.

Landscaping
The plans depict a proposed 15 foot landscape area, including a
along Wigwam Avenue. Twenty-four inch box trees, incl
located within the landscape arca. An intense landscap

spaces and the west side of the building. Interipr parking lot Yendscapiug is equitably distributed
throughout the site. A new 6 foot high de¢drativenblock walr\wﬂl beprovided along the east

property line. Existing 6 foot high CMY block walls_are locited alodg the north and west
property lines.

Elevations
The overall height of the buildi - 10p of the roof. The north and south
elevations of the building fp4 vindew. Elongated, vertical windows
arc also featured on the pést and west elevations of thg’building. The entrance is located on the
west side of the builging. uilding consijts of 4 stucco exterior painted white. A small
portion of the west #1de of { ding Aill be pdinted royal blue, adjacent to the entrance.

Floor Plans

pplicanistaiés the place of worship plans to operate for Sunday services with occasional
Bible Study duting thg“work week. There will be no educational facilities associated with the
Church.\ The faciliyy” will employ approximately 6 employees/volunteers during the workweek
and whenChurclyServices or Bible study courses take place. The place of worship is designed to
hold a cong

The subject property is currently filled with weeds and trash. The property is one of the last
undeveloped properties along this section of Wigwam Avenue, thus making it a perfect candidate
for a small infill development project. The Church will be the perfect addition in a community

-



with wonderfully diverse uses ranging from single family residences, retail and offices to
educational developments. All of these uses are within short walking distances from each other.

Prior Land Use Requests //\

' Application | Request Action /bate 2
Number | | /

ZC-0354-03 | Zone change to reclassify the project site from R-E Der;y/ by | M4y 2003
- to C-P zoning for an office complex

Surrounding Land Use /\\ /\ \

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District” Ex1§}mg Land l\:\se \

North | Residential Low (up to 3.5 du/ac) R-E }Kgle family r udentla\t\

_/develdpment /

South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-2 & \Si gl;p}ﬂmily residupfial
> evelopiment

East | Residential Low (up to 3.5 du/ac) R-E Single family residential
N \ deggopment

West | Residential Low (up to 3.5 du/ac) / R-D\ \ Single family residential
develtﬁa\menl

N

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the projosed
30.

st meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis

Current Planning
Use Permit
A use permit is a discretionaksy”land use applieati
consideration of Titly, 30 and the Comprehe

that is considered on a case by case basis in
Ve' Master Plan. One of several criteria the

pfoper building massing and scale, required parking, and
7" worship can be consistent and compatible with residential

1/does not have an issue with the proposed use; therefore, can support the
reques ' 31 is concerned with the design and overall height of the place of worship.

archltecture and height of the proposed building are designed to minimize 1mpa,cts
to the surrounding residential and commercial areas. Immediately to the west of the project site
are 2 story single family residences with an overall height of 33 feet. The office building at the
northwest comer of Eastern Avenue and Wigwam Avenue, 400 feet east of the project site, is 35
feet in height. Careful consideration was given to the overall height of the place of worship,
which does not exceed 35 feet in height. Urban Specific Policy 19 of the Comprehensive Master

:



Plan states scale relationships between buildings and adjacent developments should be carefully
considered. The overall design and height of the proposed place of worship are compatible with
the residential neighborhood within the immediate area. The perimeter landscaping sur unding
the building meets and/or exceeds Code requirements; therefore, staff can support the ‘gverall

design of the place of worship as it meets the goals and policies of the Comprelhensive Master
Plan.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tiat the mpplication\is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive MaSter Plan, Title\30, and/sr
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
L ]

é
R

hY

Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316; fire protection may be required for
this facility and to contact Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316; and
to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation(@ cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Aracking
#0503-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceedipé CEWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. /’/

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: :

APPLICANT: JAMES AND DELOIS MCCRAY :
CONTACT: KEN SMALL, SSA ARCHITECTURE, LLC, 7040 LAREDO STREKT, SUITY
C,LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

Q |

hY

[



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

paTE FiLep: B2¢ [14 APP. NUMBER: U< - (9 -06% &
TEXT AMENDMENT (14) PLANNER ASSIGNED: a2 TABICAC: (A0 0E
ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: MM TABICAC MTG DATE:22¥//4TIME: 7:09
0 CONFORMING (2C) FEE:,!‘I;,QSG.O“ PC MEETING DATE: ,0//.("//? 2309
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) w | cHeck#:3[25 BCC MEETING DATE: _ —
n USE PERMIT (UC) £ | commissioner: 4T ZONE | AE | RNP: R-E /MoNE [N E
., OVERLAY(S)? goat PLANNED LAND Use: W/AR 1;-
0
! PUBLIC HEARING?/4)/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUSSQD ‘siGN7¥ |
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? ¥ /1] PENA?-¥[N) LETTERDUE DATE: __ —
STANDARDS (WS)
APPROVAL/DENIALBY: ____—  COMMENCE/COMPLETE: —
© DESIGN REVIEW (OR) .
£ PUBLIC HEARING NAME: (_"rz-'\\r\t\ \nde ey \:}M{
o |apoRESs: _ ZSES  Hewen S3-
O ADMINISTRATIVE x X y -
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) w § o A PR DI state: A/V_zip:_ X123
P g5 TELEPHONE: 7072-29 6 - L ) § CELL: __Semne
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) EMAIL: _ Ao o (@) o) et \ L gl
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) NAME: James and Del ois McCray
s ADDREss: 2070 Rose Pine Ct.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § cITY: Henderson STATE: NV Z1p- 89502
-
O ANNEXATION & | veLerHONE: 702.436.2737 CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) <
E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . . :
. | name: Ken Small, SSA Architecture, Small Studio Associates, LLC
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) & | Aopress: 7040 Laredo St., Suite C
4
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |cmy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip. 89117
& | TELEPHONE: 702.878.1718 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) o | E-maiL: erniep@smallstudioassocirer CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177-14-602-012
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETs: 2220 E. Wigwam Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89123
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Place of worship (Church)

{I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the atiached legal description, all plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the simtements and answers
contained herein are in ali respects true and comedt to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo insta¥l any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

£ )
/ﬁ“””:—*"ﬁmrf 6‘&’-\“ J L\J-t\ Wi ooy
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) i

STATE OF G
COUNTYOF __ (3G o

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME o _ n T 0 \HA, AON\G (DATE)
oy _GO00 L RUne\0e

"NOTE: Corporate dedlaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
S 3 corporation, partnership, trust. o provides signature in a representative capacity.




SS5A ARCHITECTURI August 28, 2019
Small Studio Associates, LLC
7040 Laredo Street, Suite C
Las Vegas, Nevada BG117-3044
702 8731718 7028731726 fax
www smalistudioassociates.com

I -/ &
Comprehensive Planning Department U ( 19 -06 / Cg
500 5. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89106 pLANNER

Re: Justification Letter for a place of worship C 0 P Y
2220 E. Wigwam Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89123
APN #: 177-14-602-012

To whom it may concern:

This 1.11-acre property is undeveloped and is currently in escrow. The new owners would like to
construct a 4,835 sf church. There will be no educational facilities attached to this church. This
church plans to operate for Sunday services with occasional Bible study courses during the work
week. This facility will employ approximately 6 employees/volunteers during the workweek and
when church services or Bible study courses take place. Some employees will be part-time.
Additional volunteers will be used during Sunday services. The church is designed to hold a
congregation of 250 people.

Proposed Work Scope
1. Construction of an approximately 4,835 s 1. single story church. Refer to the attached drawings.

2. Construction of a 49 stall parking with a Title 30 compliant trash enclosure and one 32" wide
public works compliant driveway. Refer to attached drawings.
3. Addition of site landscaping using plants and trees approved on the Southern Nevada Regional

Planning Coalition, Regional Plant List will be included in the site design. Refer to the attached
drawings.

Reguest
1. We respectfully request a special use permit for a place of worship as allowed under Title 30 for
properties zoned as (RE) Rural Estate Residential.

2. As this property is on undeveloped land, we respectfully request a design review as allowed under
Title 30.

This property is undeveloped and is currently filled with weeds and trash. The property is one of the
last undeveloped property along this section of Wigwam Ave; thus making it a perfect candidate for
a small infill development project. This church will be the perfect addition in a community with
wonderfully diverse uses ranging from single family residences, retail and offices to educational
developments. All of these uses are within short walking distances from each other.

he property owner, T
§ou '

Submitted on behalf of4
e ;

{ /i N
IN C o

Ken Small, AlA, CSI, CDT
SSA Architecture

Small Studio Associates, LLC
Architect license#3745

F i, is
\‘fi i
ks 7;3‘

v,

Z\Project'SSAL198 ap'('s\wigwal‘n\enmiemenb‘.WegwamBaph!Uu\sﬁcahnnlttte rOB2819.docx
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10/15/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

DETACHED ACCESSORY MOUNTAIN PARADISE WY/SKYWALKER AVE
STRUCTURE

(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0702-WILCZYNSKI SHERYL & ARTHER:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase th acce sory structiye height in
conjunction with a single family residence located on 0.5 4cres i
Residential) Zone.

Generally located on the west side of Mountain Paradise Way 20 fg’/ south of Skywalker
Avenue within Paradise. JG/Im/jd (For possible action)

£ L

RELATED INFORMATION: (

APN:
161-30-813-008

Increase accessory strucidre heicht (RV ardg :
Table 30.40-2 (a 47.5% i

Sguare F

t: 2,677 (existing residence)/1,702 (proposed garage)

Site Plan

The plan depicts an existing 2,677 square foot single family residence located in the northerly
portion of the lot. The proposed accessory structure is located 16 feet 6 inches from the west
property line, 8 feet from the south property line, and 63 feet from the east property line
(centerline of private street Mountain Paradise Way) with the structure set back 50 feet from the



existing pavement on Mountain Paradise Way, and separated by 11 feet from the existing
residence.

Landscaping
Existing mature landscaping exists in the front (east), north side yard, and rear (wgsgt) yard hlong
with a 10 foot wide landscape easement along the west property line with mapire pineArees on
the outside of the subdivision.

Elevations
The proposed accessory building will have similar exterior materi4ld (Rainfed Nucco exterior
with tile roofing) to match the residence. The building will ranggn height from 14 eet 8 ind 1es
to 20 feet 8 inches. There will be 2 roll-up doors on the east gtévatioprfor the 2 garagg openinis
with the northerly garage opening having an internal windgfv wallfeatupé_\The north levatioh

includes a pedestrian door and windows that will have @minim&m hgf ght o 8 feet. Thy stuth
elevation includes windows located 14 feet above grade. ; 1n¢lude decorative wall
sconce lights.

Floor Plans

The floor plan depicts a 1,702 square foot®V garage With an areX for an Oyer height vehicle and

a lower height area for storage that include a bathroom an tility $ink.

Applicant’s Justification = - ‘
The applicant indicates that they—hs the Building Department and were
i i i ss than designed. The applicant
at 14 feet which matches the maximum
istrict. The applicant has submitted a
tatement that includes support from 4

height of the accessdry buyi
Homeowner’s AsseCiation

Prior Land lise Requysts

- Appliefition ues e Action Date
Nuwriber
(s

f/ 0020@—7\ Reducé{th‘ rear yard setback for 27 lots to 15 feet | Approved | March

| or the skibdiwsi - by PC 1997

§XS-008 96 | Vacated |and abandoned patent easements and a Approved | March

LY pyrtion gf Gateway Road by BCC 1996

 VC 7057-.93\ /R'educ the front setback to a garage to 15 feet and | Approved | February
permit 10 foot high gated entry walls in the front | by PC 1996
setback

ZC—0319§5//I§eclassiﬁed 7.9 acres from R-E to R-1 zoning for a | Approved | July 1995
\ single family residential subdivision, reduce the | by BCC

section line setback to 25 feet and reduce the street

intersection offset for entry streets _ |

~—

W/



Surrounding Land Use

] Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| North, Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-1 Single family residegces in
' South & | dw/ac) the same subdivisfon
| East /X
West Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E Single finjj&fz residefices &
(up to 2 du/ac) undevelpped
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

30.

Analysis

Current Planning
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden‘of proof\o estaplish that the proposed
request is appropnate for its cx1st1ng location by showing thyt the uses of the area adjacent to the
iill not be affected in a

] prOposed strudture will be safeened by the ex1st1ng mature landscaping
along the extenor of 1e subdivijion tof the west. Ad\litionally, the structure will have similar

cighborhood due to the increase in height.
areness with 4 signatures from the adjoining

PRELIMINARY $TAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Plaps
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2

years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWR )
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the futus additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: 1 letter with 4 signatures

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ARTHUR WILCZYNSKI

CONTACT: ARTHUR WILCZYNSKI, 5517 MOUNTAIN PAR.: SE WAY, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89120

.

Y



10/16/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MASSAGE SPRING MOUNTAIN RD/ARVILLE ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
AR-19-400111 (UC-0729-06)-R & G HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE_PERMIT TENTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW.

conjunction with an existing shopping center on 0.6 acres in a G4 - erei

in the Asian Design Overlay District.

Generally located 275 feet north of Spring Mountain Road, 215 et epst of Arville Street
N\ S

Paradise. JJ/al/jd (For possible action)

AN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-18-510-002

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADIS]

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptic

General Summary
®

Square Feet: 2N 93\lease space)

ws/Histor
The origihginplans\ depict|a 2,193 square foot massage therapy establishment located within a
leasg space l the njorthwyst corner of an existing shopping center (Arville Square). In-line retail
buildings are Yocafed alghg the east and north sides of the shopping center, and a larger 22,150

provided By driyéways on both Spring Mountain Road and Arville Street.

The original use permit for the massage establishment was in accordance with the regulations
contained within Title 30 which allowed massage establishments to operate 24 hours. In June
2008, Title 30 was amended to add hours of operation for massage establishments of 8:00 a.m. to
9:00 p.m. During the extension of time of the massage establishment in October 2010, the Las
Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) confirmed criminal activity at the location and



as a result, the Planning Commission (PC) imposed restricted hours of 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
consistent with Title 30. Following the second extension of time, a waiver of conditions to allow
the business to operate from 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. was denied at the April 19, 2011 PC
meeting. The applicant applied for a third extension of time with a request to
previously imposed hours of operation from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. to a later openixg and cosing
time of 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m which was ultimately approved by the PC on Lugust
A fourth extension of time was denied by the PC but approved on appeal by e Board{of County
Commissioners (BCC) in September 2012 with no change to the hours o “Operation. | January
2014, the BCC approved a sixth extension of time and a companion qtem U

0120-13) to allow hours of operation from 10:00 a.m. to 1:30 a.m. 5
approved the seventh extension of time for the massage establj

employees being arrested for soliciting prostitution.

¢

trancefo the suitk, w1th \}fﬁce area adjacent to

Floor Plans
The lobby area is located next to the main
the lobby. A circular hallway provides acqf
shower room, and restroom.

te mass: ﬂe rooms, break room, kitchen,

<

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved ¢

Current Planning
Until Septem T 6, 2 revietv as a ublic h aring;

change In circumstances or regulations may
'extension of time and application for review;

¢ Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification
for the denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review, and
that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.



Building/Fire Prevention
* Applicant is advised that the proposal has been reviewed and it does not conflict with

Fire Code requirements.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

* Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the
system.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0729-06 (ET-0155-14);

Current Planning
* Until February 18, 2017 to review;
¢ Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license sh
Inspection.
e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstayces or ragufati may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time.
Building/Fire Prevention
¢ Applicant is advised that the proposg
Fire Code requirements.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (C
e Applicant is advised that the property is alies

¢ Hours of opergtion fr :00 ajm. to 3100 a.m
Building/Fire Prevertion
* Applicant 15 advise s

Fire Code reduirements.

Applicant is z}drﬁsed that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification
Qr the deniaf of an extension of time.

* Appkeant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0729-06 (ET-0119-13):

Current Planning
¢ Until January 5, 2015 to review.
* Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may Me justification
for the denial of an extension of time.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) F

* Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0729-06 (ET—O%’/I 3

Current Planning
¢ Until January 5, 2014 to review.
¢ Applicant is advised that any change in circumst:
for the denial of an extension of time, |
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that the property isakeady connedted to ti
and that upon approval of change irf"use ofhe property, applicant to update CCWRD
Customer Service account for charfge in existingplumbini fixturel\use codes, as well as
for any needed additional capacity and/or Yennection“fees thit need'to be addressed.

Listed below are the approved conditions for\UC-0%294)6 (ET-008 12):

Current Planning
¢ Until January 5

e All applicab

e Applicant
must be reigoved; that any che
Justification fo €

rtnage including but not limited to banners
€ in circumstances or regulations may be

WRD)

e S, 20h/t0 review;
Jours of opgrations from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.;
e AN appligable standard conditions for this application type.

e Appligaht is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification
for the denial of an extension of time.

/I



Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0729-06 (ET-0096-10):

Current Planning
e Until July 5, 2011 to review with the Planning Commission retaining the dgiécretion to

future hearing;
* Hours of operations shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.;
¢ All applicable standard conditions for this application type.

* Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulaf be justification
for the denial of an extension of time.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0729-06 (E’

Current Planning
e Until July 5, 2010 to review;
e All applicable standard conditions for thiS applicatior

e Applicant is advised that any change ipn€ircumstances gr regulations may be justification
for the denial of an extension of timgx

Listed below are the approved conditions {dr UCX1729-06:

Current Planning
e 2 years for review;
e All applicable standard conditioys for this appligz
¢ Applicant is adyfsed nge in\circumtances or regulations may be justification

The apphcant states '
permit al zstablighment 0§ compe
Pr' r Land-Use Requeégts \

Appll tion \ Request \/ Action Date
\Numbe

AR- 4000‘%—{9/ linth Z application for review of a massage | Approved | March
)

Ath other like businesses in the area.

(UC-0729- stablishment — hours limited from 8:00 am. to 9:00 | by BCC | 2019

p.m,
UC-0R9-06 I;j,»gfhm application for review of a massage | Approved | March |
(AR-00084-17) establishment by BCC | 2017 |
UC-0729-96 Seventh extension of time to review a massage | Approved | February
(ET-0155-14) | establishment by BCC | 2015

UC-0729-06 Waived conditions of a use permit requiring hours | Approved | February
(WC-0156-14) | of operation be limited from 10:00 a.m. to 1:30 a.m. | by BCC | 2015
- — hours limited from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m,

L“b""‘-\ -

~—



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number
UC-0729-06 Waived conditions for a use permit requiring hours | Approved /anu-
(WC-0120-13) | of operation be limited from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 | by BC(y 2014
p.m. — hours limited from 10:00 am. to 1:30 a.m.
UC-0729-06 Sixth extension of time to review a massage )g( yved &}\uary
(ET-0119-13) | establishment
L UC-0729-06 Fifth extension of time to review a massage fﬁpro Mar¢
(ET-0002-13) | establishment AN Bc)d\ 2013
$ UC-0729-06 Fourth extension of time to review a masSage proved September
' (ET-0083-12) | establishment /( / ;n(éegapeal 2912 Q>
2 N
UC-0729-06 Third extension of time to reviemﬁa\mas: ge /A/li‘p?dved Augdst”
(ET-0057-11) | establishment — hours limited to 10:0 a.m.“o | byPC 2011
11:00 p.m. |
UC-0729-06 Waived conditions for a use permit requiring hours NDenied by | April é
(WC-0008-11) | of operation be limited 1’ 8:00 . to 9:00,a.m. | RC 2011 ?
for the massage estabhsﬁhment \ ’
UC-0729-06 Second extension of time tdNyeview 1assa\%\ Aproved | October |
(ET-0096-10) | establishment - hours limyited t g) am\ yPC ~ |2010
1477 1
UC-0729-06 First extepsion~af time to re\fiew ssage | Approved | July 2008
| (ET-0159-08) estabhm by PC
1 UC-0729-06 Origifal application jor a ?Rassag@i;estabhshment Approved | July 2006
§ on]ul)({;;\:uh existing shopping center by PC
Surrounding Land\Use \/ l\\/
Planned\-‘and Use Category /A/Z(')ning Distriet | Existing Land Use s
North _Comumercial, Gcne_\ C-2. Mini-warehouse
East,” | Commeicial General \ M-1 Office/warehouse
Splith & ormnercfa\(}\ral > C-2 Retail
West / ‘\

STANDARDS FOR AP ROVAL.

Analysis
Current

demgnstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

ds of approval for an application for review state that such an application may be

denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have substantially
changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property,
a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws or policies
affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes
have occurred since the original approval.

//



During the last review, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (Metro) shared with staff
that an undercover operation was conducted on January 29, 2019, and during the operation, 2
employees of this business were arrested for soliciting prostitution. In response to thg subject
application for review, Metro indicated there have been no reported crimina}”achvities.
However the Busmees License Department has susPended the business lig€

operation and conditions to remove the time limit and
establishment be in good standing (either licensed or ten

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

with the standards and purpose enumerated i
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Public Woxks - Developnent Review
No copument,

Clark €ounty Wat
® N\{om}mt_
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

Reclamation District (CCWRD)



APPLICANT: BRISK OCEAN PROPERTIES DBA MACAU HEALTH SPA MASSAGE

CONTACT: KIRK KENNEDY, 815 S. CASINO CENTER B
89101

OULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV




10/16/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAIL BUILDING LAS VEGAS BLVD S/HARMQN AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
~ APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
AR-19-400116 (UC-18-0512) -FX LUXURY LAS VEGAS II, LLC:

consumption of alcohol (service bar & supper club); and 2) arv’gallery/studio; and 3) vehicle
rental (scooters).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS fop the f&{lowi g\ 1) permi
gallery/studio outside where required to be inside an extlosed Kuild; g; angd 2) permit
rental to be conducted outside where required to be inside wn encloded buil ng.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposediretail strugture for vehicle rentals
(scooters); 2) an outside display area with a preposed vehicle\rental bysiness; and 3) an outside
art gallery/studio location in conjunction with an existing retai] center\on 4.5 acres in an H-1
(Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone in tl(e MUD-1 Overlay Distict.

Generally located on the east side of Las\cha:s
Avenue within Paradise. JG/tk/jd (For possih\le act

T TR

2 3 )

RELATED INFORMA TYON- x>
) 9 /

feet south of Harmon

Building Height (feet): 22 to 27
e Square Feet: 14,300 existing building/68 proposed retail structure
e Parking Required/Provided: 84/488



History & Site Plans
The site is an existing commercial center with access from Las Vegas Boulevard South. The
existing building for the commercial center is located approximately 71 feet from Las Vegas
Boulevard South with the parking for the facility located to the rear (east) of th€ byj
Between the existing building and Las Vegas Boulevard South is a pedestriapplaza
includes a 15 foot wide sidewalk/pedestrian access easement and an outsi
conjunction with, but separated from a food court. The outside dining ar
southwestern portion of the site, is surrounded by a 4 foot high fence

food court and another outside dining area by the sidewalk/pedestrian acCess e
this fence and the sidewalk/pedestrian access easement isa3.
owners of the site have determined that the outside dining ;
requesting to repurpose it for a vehicle rental business and
plans depict a small retail structure for the vehicle rental

dining arca. The plans also depict 5 scooters to be isplayed” withiz” the fenced area in
conjunction with the rental business. Scooters that will be xented to th public will be stored in
the parking area to the east of the commercial,center. The it gallefy/studio is located on the
southwest corner of the fenced area and cops Chairs and, easels For an artist to paint and
display artwork.

The supper club/service bar is located withik the dxis ing food wqurt, \whith is part of the existing
building. The difference between these use§ is how the drink ser¥ige is provided. The use is a
service bar when a customer ordess g drink and a sefver brings it tp'the table. With a supper club
the customer is given the drink at a bar or point-of-salefounér. Information provided by the
applicant indicates that beth of these drink serice metlbds may be used.

Landscaping ¥
No changes were pxoposed quiretw gridscape areas with this project.

story With a maX{mum height of 27 feet. The existing building has a
lIs and the exterior has a stucco finish with aluminum and glass store
osed rexail S{ructure s 1 story with a maximum height of 11 feet. The proposed
uildind has a fIxt roof bthind\a pdarapet wall and will be constructed with materials and a color
&;@emc thqt are copsisten with Yhe existing building. The plans depict an entry door on the north
side of the ‘roposdd buildings with windows on the east, west, and south sides of the building.
The\windows\on fHie easi/and west sides of the building will be customer service windows.

The existiqg building has an area of 14,300 square feet which is divided into various sized lease
spaces for rypfl and restaurant uses. The proposed retail building has an area of 68 square feet.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-18-0512:

Current Planning
e [ yearreview as a public hearing;
* Relocate artist area to the southeast corner of the enclosure.
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances 0r reguldiions may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and appflication for rexiew; the
cxtension of time may be denied if the project has not commegnked or Higre k en no
substantial work towards completion within the time specifi€d\a at this application
must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will ¢pire,
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) r juest Has\been compieted (}gr
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwater{eam.cork and”referghce POC T ing
#0382-2018 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that How conlibutiors exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that this review is « condition o _\{e*appt val frot
Action for the use permits for all three businesseilocated omthe su ject

1s requesting to not have further reviews as the butinass ownemiwe
conditions.

Prior Land Use Requests/\ \

Application Requfst Action | Date
Number

UC-18-0512 ehicletental{ suppér club, aid tallery/studio Approved | August '
by BCC | 2018 :

UC-18-0175 Vé_ﬁ;le rental with a desjgh review for outside | Approved May 2018
_disp

e Y <\ by BCC
| WS-0815-16 educkd the \special setback to Las Vegas Approved | January
: Botlevaxd South'gnd allow a roof sign by BCC | 2017

¥ /$-0355-15 Waivkd the minjium S foot high fence around the | Approved | July 2016
WWC-0872-16) \ outsidd dinikgArea by BCC

P WS-033X1 Wlterndtive landscaping and screening with reduced | Approved | July 2015
| setbacks and non-standard improvements within the | by BCC

‘the Notice of Final
operty. The applicant
»6n in compliance with all

5

right/of-way for a new plaza area, and fagade

changes to a portion of the existing retail center

UC—OO‘)i-\léi//fm amusement/theme park with waivers of | Denied November

development standards and design review for an | by BCC | 2014
amusement park with associated buildings and

structures
WS-0044-13 Outside retail sales structures in conjunction with | Approved | March
an existing shopping center - expired by BCC | 2013
RS-0025-08 Record of Survey Reviewed | February

by staff | 2008

S



There have been multiple other land use applications prior to 2008, which included portions of
this site and other adjacent parcels.

Surrounding Land Use

; | Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use P ]
| North | Commercial Tourist H-1 Hawaiian Mar/l?gfface gtrépping
: center & Polo Tdwers
South | Commercial Tourist H-1 Part of the .dverall Cable\ Center
shopping c&nter - A\
East | Commercial Tourist H-1 MGM Grand\Refort Motel ~ \
West | Commercial Tourist | H-1 City ellt)e;}e:{ort comp\tﬁ & C&g

\\/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: w
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requestyneets the¢ goalsy’and purposes of Title

30.

Analysis

Current Planning : :
Title 30 standards of approval for an applidation far review'state th¢ such/4n application may be
denied or have additional conditions impos&d if it\iSNound thateireoistances have substantially
changed. A substantial change may include, witholit lizhitation, a change to the subject property
a change in the areas surroyndimg >Cl [ a ghiange in the laws or policies
affecting the subject propeily. Using\the criteria set fpfh inTitle 30, no substantial changes
riginal approval. The applicgnt states that the businesses identified in
i iance/with al\ the re§juirements outlined in the Notice of Final
Action and have h h thg/Code Enforceprent, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police or the
Southern Nevada Health Didipiét. The manasemenihas changed within all the businesses related
to this review; howdyer, the new managemen? has remained compliant with all conditions.

Therefore_staff can support thisSequestio resfove the time limit,

the use permit have

, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
andards jand pyrpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Rsyviséd Statdtes.

s Remove the time limit.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;

and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additiona apacity
and connection fees will need to be addressed.

/

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: COLLARMELE PARTNERS

CONTACT: LORA DREJA, BROWN, BROWN, AND PREMSRIRUY, 520 S. 44 STRE 3T,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

al
>




LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

S SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
| pATEFRED: _ & - Z/~17 APP. NUMBER: ﬁv&f%"‘fﬂﬁ?ﬁ%’
O TEXT AMENDMENT (T4) PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ 7265 TABcAC: [P AY iS
© ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: ___ T L&~ TABICAC MTG DATE: T/ 24 rme: 724
£ CONFORMING (C) FEE: 14LS . PCMEETING DATE: ____ =
0 NONGONFORMING (NZC) g fomecks: BCC MEETING DATE: _/0//b T AM
O USEPERMIT (UC) i |commssioner:  T6G  zoweiaeire:_[E =
o 5 OVERLAVEE)? PLANNED LAND USE:_[~007
' " | pusLic HeaRING (B N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: S70 SIGN? ¥ / N
B gm%%m TRAILS? YN PFNA? Y/N  LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVALDENIAL BY:  OMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR)
SN T iy
o ADDRESS: 8
M ADMMETEATVE B | ciry: Los Vegas sTATE: NV z1p. 39108
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR} & : : "
O STREET NAME/ g% TELEPHONE: (702) 795-2256 CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (5¢) EANIL: Mmeim:sai_@mﬁsmmem,m
| o waveR or conpmions wo) | NAME: Colarmale Pariners contac: Mike McKarson
_ Z | anoress; above
b 4 A | ]
ORIGIAL APPUCATION #) é crry: STATE: 2ip:
O ANNEXATION & | vELEPHONE: CELL: :
o < e REF CONTACT ID#: 1954 |
name: Brown, Brown and Premsirut contact: Lora Dreja
ADpREss. 520 South 4th Street
g |omy: Lasvegas stare: NV i, BE10T
§ TELEPHONE: (702) 598-1408 CELL: _
EJAAIL: W@mwrim,mm REF CONTACTID 8 170880

| ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumMBER(s); 162-21-301-018, 019 _
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: of 00 LAS Vegas Bivd _ _
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _ART” CTud 10 , VEHicle PeTal, Sobpew ¢ Log

DATE}

e\ aTredbe.

WOTE: Corperate dedaraion of adety o equhvient]. power of ke, or sighatne Gocumentsion s qured 118 S7poonT S Fopery
kawmmmm«mwmm%‘ ' _m




SAY H, BROWN

LAW OFFICE

MM ABSOCIATION OF PROVESSIONAL CORDOGEATIONS

P TELEPHONE (702 384-5863
DAVID T. BROWN B20 SOUTH FOURTH STREET

PUOY K. PREMSRINUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 6920%»8;5 2C

FAGBIMILE (702 38581083
eMaiL: ibrown@brownlawiv.com

August 21, 2019

Comprehensive Planning and Development
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Annual Review for supper club, outdoer scooter rental, outdoor art studio
3755 Las Vegas Blvd South.
162-21-301-018, 019

Dear Madam/Sir:

Per the conditions of Notice of Final Action UC-18-0512, we submit an annual review
for the use permits listed above. Note that management of all three businesses have
changed over the last year.

None-the-less, the new supper club operator continues to conduct business per county
standards. As such, we request this use permit be approved with no further reviews.

Outdoor art studio. We request this activity be allowed to continue for the next 24
months or until the new property owners begin retrofitting the area; whichever comes
first,

Outside vehicle rental. We request the current operator be allowed to continue for the
next 24 months or until the new property owners begin retrofitting the area; whichever
comes first,

We are happy to work with staff to take measures that ensure these outdoor uses do not
create visual clutter in the corridor and exist in an orderly way within the pedestrian
realm.

Lora Dreja

Land Entitlements

Brown, Brown and Premsrirut
{702) 598-1408



